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English

Before using the device, review and download the latest user guide at https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
Powering on and charging

When using your computer for the first time, just plug it in to a power supply and it will turn on.

When you turn on your computer again, press and hold the power button until the keyboard lights up.

Your computer has a built-in rechargeable battery, and you can charge it using the adapter and charging cable that
came with it. The indicator blinks white during charging.

Force shutdown: Press and hold the power button for more than 10 seconds. Do note that this will result in loss of any
unsaved data.

Safety Information

. To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at a high volume for long periods.

Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if using your device may interfere with the
operation of your medical device.

Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a magnetic field.

Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 35°C for operating, -10°C to +45°C for storage.

When charging, an adapter should be plugged into a socket nearby and easily accessible. Use approved power
adapters and chargers.

Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the device if the device is not used for a long time.

Keep the battery away from fire, excessive heat, and direct sunlight. Do not place it on or in heating devices. Do not
disassemble, modify, throw, or squeeze it. Do not insert foreign objects into it, submerge it in liquids, or expose it to
external force or pressure, as this may cause it to leak, overheat, catch fire, or even explode.

Do not attempt to replace the battery yourself — you may damage the battery, which could cause overheating, fire,
and injury. The built-in battery in your device should be serviced by Honor or an authorized service provider.
Disposal and recycling information

mmmm The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be
taken to separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that
EEE waste is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the
environment. For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service
or visit the website https://www.hihonor.com/.

RF Exposure Information

For the countries that adopt the SAR limit of 2.0 W/kg over 10 grams of tissue. The device complies with RF
specifications when used at a distance of 0.0 cm from your body. The highest reported SAR value: body SAR: 0.352
Wikg.

EU Regulatory Conformance

Hereby, Honor Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 is in compliance with the following
Directive: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity, the
detailed ErP information and most recent information about accessories & software are available at the following
internet address: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:

The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES,
FI,FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted
to indoor use in the United Kingdom.

Frequency Bands and Power

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Trademarks and Permissions

The computer is preinstalled with a third-party operating system or is not preinstalled with any systems. The trademark
of the third-party operating system belongs to the third party. For example, "Microsoft" and "Windows" are trademarks
of Microsoft.



Polski

Aby dowiedziec sie wiecej o urzadzeniu i jego zaawansowanych funkcjach pobierz i przeczytaj najnowsza wersje
rozszerzonej instrukcji obslugi: https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Wiaczanie i tadowanie

Podczas pierwszego uzycia komputera po prostu podtacz go do zrédta zasilania i wiacz.

Przy ponownym wigczaniu komputera nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania do momentu podswietlenia klawiatury.
Komputer ma wbudowany akumulator i mozna go tadowa¢ przy uzyciu dotaczonego zasilacza oraz kabla do
fadowania. Podczas fadowania wskaznik miga na biato.

Wymuszanie wytaczenia: Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez ponad 10 s. Pamietaj, ze spowoduje to utrate
niezapisanych danych.

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

. Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu stuchu, nie nalezy stuchac¢ dzwieku o wysokiej gtosnosci przez diuzszy czas.
Nalezy skonsultowac sie z lekarzem i producentem urzadzenia, aby ustali¢, czy jego dziatanie moze zaktécaé
prace uzywanego urzadzenia medycznego.

Nalezy unikac korzystania z urzadzenia w miejscach zakurzonych, wilgotnych i brudnych oraz narazonych na
dziatanie pola magnetycznego.

Wiasciwe temperatury: dziatanie — 0°C do 35°C, przechowywanie —-10°C do +45°C.

Na czas fadowania zasilacz nalezy podtaczy¢ do pobliskiego, tatwo dostepnego gniazda. Nalezy korzysta¢

z zatwierdzonych zasilaczy i tadowarek.

Jesli urzadzenie nie bedzie uzywane przez dtugi czas, odtacz tadowarke od wtyczki zasilania i od urzadzenia.
Baterig nalezy chroni¢ przed ogniem, zbyt wysoka temperaturg i bezposrednim dziataniem $wiatta stonecznego.
Nie wolno jej umieszczac na urzadzeniach stuzacych do ogrzewania ani wewnatrz nich. Nie wolno jej
demontowa¢, modyfikowac, rzuca¢ ani sciskac. Nie wolno wktadac do niej przedmiotéw, zanurzac jej w cieczach
ani narazac jej na dziatanie zewnetrznego nacisku lub cisnienia, poniewaz moze to spowodowac wyciek
elektrolitu, przegrzanie, pozar, a nawet wybuch.

Nie wolno podejmowac préb samodzielnej wymiany baterii — moze to spowodowac¢ jej uszkodzenie, a wskutek
tego przegrzanie, pozar i obrazenia ciata. Wbudowang baterie nalezy serwisowa¢ w punkcie serwisowym marki
Honor lub za posrednictwem autoryzowanego ustugodawcy.

Utylizacja i recykling odpadéow

mmmm Ten symbol na etykiecie produktu, na baterii, w dokumentacji lub na opakowaniu oznacza, ze urzadzenia
elektroniczne i baterie po zakorczeniu eksploatacji muszg zosta¢ oddane do wyspecjalizowanych punktow odbioru
wyznaczonych przez lokalne wladze. Dzieki temu odpady pochodzace z urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych
zostang poddane recyklingowi i beda traktowane w sposéb umozliwiajacy odzyskanie cennych surowcéw oraz
ochrone zdrowia ludzkiego i $rodowiska naturalnego. Wiecej informacji mozna uzyskaé, kontaktujac sie z lokalnymi
wiadzami, sprzedawca urzadzenia lub lokalnym przedsiebiorstwem utylizacji odpadéw, albo odwiedzajgc witryne
https://www.hihonor.com/.

Informacja o ekspozycji na promieniowanie radiowe

Informacje dotyczace krajow, w ktérych przyjeto wartos¢ graniczng SAR na poziomie 2,0 W/kg dla probki

10 graméw tkanki. Urzadzenie jest zgodne ze specyfikacjami dotyczacymi emisji fal radiowych, gdy jest uzywane w
odlegtosci 0,0 cm od ciata. Najwyzsza zgtoszona wartos¢ SAR: dla ciata: 0,352 W/kg.

Zgodnos¢ z przepisami UE

Firma Honor Device Co., Ltd. niniejszym deklaruje, ze to urzadzenie NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 spetnia wymagania
nastepujacych dyrektyw: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/WE. Petng tres¢ deklaracji zgodnosci
z normami UE, szczegétowe informacje dotyczace produktéw zwigzanych z energig oraz aktualne informacje
dotyczace akcesoriow i oprogramowania mozna uzyska¢ pod nastepujacym adresem:

htlps //www h\honor com/global/legal/certification/.

isji w pasmie 5 GHz:

Zakres czeslothwoscn od 5150 do 5350 MHz jest przeznaczony do transmisji wewnatrz pomieszczen w
nastepujacych krajach: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO,
PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Pasma czestotliwosci i moc




Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Znaki towarowe i zezwolenia

Na komputerze jest zainstalowany fabrycznie system operacyjny innej firmy lub nie ma na nim zadnego systemu.
Znak towarowy systemu operacyjnego innej firmy stanowi wtasnos¢ innej firmy. Na przyktad ,Microsoft” i Windows"
to znaki towarowe firmy Microsoft.



EAAqviké

MpLv xpnotpomnotioete Tn ouokeur), SLaBdoTe Kat kateBAoTE Tov Lo Tipdadato odnyos xpriotn otn StevBuvon
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Evepyomoinon kat ¢poption

Karté tnv tpwtn Xpron tou urmoAoytoth oag, cuvSEoTe Tov amAwg oe pLa tapoxr pedpatog kat B
evepyorounBei.

‘Otav evepyorolioete §avd Tov UTOAOYLOTH GO, TATAOTE MTAPATETAUEVA TO KOUTL AetToupyiag éwg 6Tou
avApet To TANKTPOAGYLO.

O unoloyiotig oo StaBétel evowpatwpevn enavapopT{OUEVN HTATApia KAl HTOPEITE VA ToV GOPTICETE
XPNOLHOTIOLOVTAG TOV TPOTAPHOYEX KAt TO KaADSLo popTiong Tou epthapBévovtat otn ouckevaoia. H
evbetktikn Auyviat avaBooPrvel pe Aeukd XpwHa KaTd T SLAPKELA TG GOPTLONG.

ErBolr teppatiopou Aettoupyiag: Mathote mapateTapéva To Koupri Aettoupyiag yla neplocdtepo amé 10
SeutepoAernta. Inuewwote Ot autd Ba odnyroet oty amwAeia twv SeSopévwy ou Sev €xouv amoBnkeuTeL.

MAnpodopieg yia Oépata aopaieiag

. Mo va anocofrioete k&Be mbavé kivduvo va pokAnBel BA&BN otnv akor) oag, amoduyete v
akpoaon oe LPNAG emimeda Evtaong fXOU Via HEYGAQ XPOVIKA SlaoThpata.

ZUMBOUAEUTELTE TOV YLATPG 0OG KAL TOV KATAOKEVAOTH TG GUOKEVNG YL VO TIPOCSLOPICETE av N XPHON TG
GUOKEUNG 0ag evOEXETaL va TIpoKaAeL TapepBoAég oTn Aettoupyia TNG LATPLKIAG CUCKEUNG OA.

AmnodUYETE Tn Xprion TNG cLoKeULRG ot MepLBAMOV He okdVn, bypacia i BPopLd 1 Kovtd ot payvnTikd medio.
16avikeg Beppokpaoies: 0°C éwg 35°C yia Aettoupyia, -10°C wg +45°C yia amoBrikevon.

Kotd tn $poption, ouvdéote Tov mpooappoyéa oe pia kovh mipida kat ppovtiote va elvat elkoha
TPOOPAEOLHOG. XPNOLHOTIOLEITE EYKEKPLUEVOUG TIPOCAPHOYELG LoXVOG KAl GOPTIOTES.

AnocuvSEoTe Tov popTLoTH amd TPIJes KA amd T CUOKEULN, OV 1) GUCKEUR Sev XpnotpoToteital yia peydho
XPOVLKO SLaotnua.

Mnv adrvete v unatapia oe onpeia dmou Ba eivan dpeoa ektebelpévn oe pwti, umepBoAwkn (Eotn kal oo
dws Tou AALOL. My Tty TomoBeteite endvw fj péoa oe BeppaVTIKEG CUOKEVES. MV almocuvappOAOYE(TE, pnv
TPOTOTIOLELTE, pir) PiXVETE Kat punv TiLEleTe TV pratapia. Mnv tonoBeteite §éva avtikeipeva péoa oty
pnatapia, pn Pubidete v pratapia oe vypQ, pnv ekBETETE TV pratapia ot ewtepwkr SOvaun f tieon,
kB auTod propet va pokaéceL Slappon, umepBéppavan, TupKayLd, akOpa Kat Ekpngn.

Mnv €TtLXELPROETE VO QVTIKATOOTACETE EOELG Tnv pratapia. Mmopel va mpokaAéoete {nuié otny pratapia pe
anotéAeopa umepBEpuavon, upkayLd kat Tpavpatiops. H Honor, i évag e§ouatoSotnuévog mapoxog
UTINPECLMY, TPEMEL VA AVOAGUBAVEL TN CUVTAPNON TNG EVOWHATWHEVNG HTATOPLOG TG GUCKEURG 0OG.
MAnpodopieg yia tnv anéppupn Kat TNV avakOKAwon

mmm To oUpBolo oTo POIdY, TV praTapia Kat Ta GUAAGSLA A T GUCKEVAGLA TOL TIPOIOVTOG ONpaiveL Tt
TIPETIEL VO HETAPEPETE GAQ Ta TTPOLOVTA KAl GAEG TG PITATOPIEG OE XWPLOTA onpeia ouAAoyrg amoBARTtwy ou
opifovtal amod Tig TOMKEG ApXEG 0TO TEAOG TG Stapketag {wrg Toug. Me autév Tov tpomno Stacpalifetar ot ta
andPAnTa nAekTpLkoL Ko NAekTpovikoL e§omtAopol (HHE) avakukAdvovtat kat uroBdAovtal oe enegepyacia
HE TPOTTO ToU Slartnpel Tal TOAUTLHA LAKA Kall TipooTateve Ty avBprvn vyeia kat to eptBaAtov. Ma
TEPLOOGTEPES TANPOPOPIES, ETUKOWWVATTE HE TIG TOTIKEG APXES, TOV HETAMWANTH 1) TNV UTNpeaia andpeupng
OLKLOKWV OTOPPLUPATWY 1 ETLOKEPTELTE ToV LoTéToTO https://www.hihonor.com/.

MAnpodopieg ékBeang oe padloouyvitnteg

Mo TG xwpes mou utoBetouy To 6pLo SAR 2,0 W/kg ava 10 ypapudpia totol. H GUOKELT GUMHOPdWVETAL TTIPOG
g mpodlaypadés mepl padloocuyvotitwy, dtav xpnotponoteitat oe andotaocn 0,0 cm amné to owpa oag. H
upnAdtepn avapepdpevn tiur SAR eivat: SAR koppoo: 0,352 Wrkg.

TuppOpPwon TTPog TG KavovioTikeg Statddetg tng EE

A& tou mapovtog, n Honor Device Co., Ltd. SnAdvet 6t n cuykekpipévn cuokeur) NBR-WAHI/NBR-WAI9
GUPHOPPWVETAL HE TNV Tapakdtw odnyia: odnyia 2014/53/EE yia tov padioe§omhiops, odnyia 2011/65/EE yia
TOV TEPLOPLOHOS TNG XPIONG OPLOHEVWY ETIKIVEUVWY OUCLWY OE NAEKTPLKG KAl NAEKTPOVIKG eEomAtapd, obnyia
2009/125/EK yia to suvSebpeva pe Ty evépyeta mpoidvta. To AApeg Keipevo g SAwong ouppdpdwong EE,
oL aVaAUTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES YLOL TX CUVOEGHEVQ HIE TNV EVEPYELD TTPOLOVTA KAl OL TILO TIPAodaTeS TANpohopies
OXETIKG pE Ta aecoudp kat To Aoyiopikd StatiBevtal otnv mapakdtw StevBuveon oto lvtepvet:
https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.
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Meplopiopoi atn Juvn 5 GHz:

To evpog cuyvotntag 5150 €wg 5350 MHz eival mepLopLOpEVO YLa XPrioN OE ECWTEPLKOUG XWPOUG OTL!
mapakatw xwpes: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL,
PT, RO, SE, S, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Zuyveg oUXVOTATWY KL LoX0g

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Epropikd ofjpota ko dSeteg

YOV UTIOAOYLOTH] UTIAPXEL TIPOEYKATETTNHEVO £Vl AELTOUPYIKO GUOTNHA TPiTwV 1} SEV UTGPXEL KavEva
TIPOEYKATESTNUEVO CUOTNHAL. TO EUTTOPLKO GAHO TOU AELTOUPYLKOD GUGTAHOTOG TPITWV AVIAKEL OTA TPITA PéPN.
Ma napadetypa, ot Aégelg «Microsoft» kat «Windows» eivat epnopiké ofparta g Microsoft.



Cestina

Pfed pouzitim zafizeni si pfetéte a stéhnéte nejnové|
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
Zapnuti a nabijeni

Kdyz svij pocitag pouzivate poprvé, jednoduse jej pfipojte ke zdroji energie a zafizeni se zapne.

Kdyz pocita¢ znovu zapnete, stisknéte tla¢itko napajeni a podrzte jej, dokud se klavesnice nerozsviti.

Pocita& mé integrovanou dobijeci baterii a mizete jej nabijet pomoci adaptéru a nabijeciho kabelu s konektorem,
s kterym byl dodén. Kontrolka béhem nabijeni blika bile.

Vynuceni vypnuti: Stisknéte a pfidrzte tla¢itko napajeni po dobu delsi nez 10 sekund. Pamatuite, ze tim pfijdete

o veskera neulozend data.

Bezpeénostni informace

uZivatelskou pfiru¢ku na adrese

. Chcete-li chranit svij sluch, neposlouchejte zvukovou reprodukci pfilis hlasité po delsi dobu.

Poradte se s lékafem i vyrobcem vami pouZivaného zdravotniho zafizeni - zjistéte, zda pouzivani zafizeni
nenarusuje ¢innost zdravotnického prostiedku.

Vyhnéte se pouzivani zafizeni v prasném, vlhkém nebo $pinavém prostiedi nebo v blizkosti magnetického pole.
Idealni teplota: 0 °C a# 35 °C pro provoz, 10 °C a2 +45 °C pro skladovani.

P¥i nabijeni zapojte adaptér do snadno pfistupné zasuvky. Pouzivejte schvélené adaptéry a nabijecky.

Odpojte nabijecku od elektrické sité a ze zafizeni, pokud neméte v planu zafizeni delsi dobu pouzivat.

Chrafite baterii pfed ohném, nadmérnym teplem a pfimym slune&nim zafenim. Nepokladejte ji na zafizeni
vytvérejici teplo ani ji nevkladejte do nich. Nerozebirejte ji, neupravujte, nehézejte ji ani ji nestlacujte.
Nevsouvejte do ni cizi pfedméty, neponofujte ji do kapalin a nevystavujte ji externi sile nebo tlaku, protoze
takové jednani mize zpusobit Unik obsahu, prehfati, vzniceni nebo dokonce explozi.

Nesnazte se baterii vyménit sami - muzete baterii poskodit, coz by mohlo zapficinit piehfati, pozar a zranéni.
Servis vestavéné baterie v zafizeni by méla provadét spoleénost Honor nebo autorizovany poskytovatel sluzeb.
Informace o likvidaci a recyklaci

A

mmmm Symbol popelnice na produktu, baterii, literatufe nebo baleni znamené, ze produkty a baterie by mély byt
odvezeny do sbérnych mist uréenych mistnimi Gfady pro separovany odpad na konci Zivotnosti. Tim bude zajisténo,
ze odpad EEZ bude recyklovan a zpracovavan zpisobem, ktery 3etii cenné materialy a chrani lidské zdravi a Zivotni
prostredi. Dali informace ziskate od mistnich Gfadi, maloobchodnika, sluzby svozu komunalniho odpadu nebo na
nadi webové strance https://www.hihonor.com/.

Informace k plsobeni radiové frekvence

Pro zemé, které pfijimaji limit SAR ve vysi 2,0 W/kg na 10 gram( tkané. Zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky na
radiofrekvenéni zafizeni pii pouZiti ve vzdalenosti 0,0 cm od téla. Nejvyssi nahlasena hodnota SAR: SAR pro télo:
0,352 W/kg.

Prohlaseni o shodé s predpisy EU

Spole¢nost Honor Device Co., Ltd. timto prohlasuje, Ze toto zafizeni NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 je v souladu

o omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpeénych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (RoHS), smérnici
2009/125/ES o vyrobcich spojenych se spotfebou energie (ErP). Uplné znéni prohlaseni o shodé s nafizenimi EU,
podrobné informace o ErP a nejnovéjsi informace o pfislusenstvi a softwaru jsou k dispozici na této internetové
adrese: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Omezeni v pasmu 5 GHz:

Frekvenéni rozsah 5 150 az 5 350 MHz je urcen k vnitinimu pouzivani v nasledujicich zemich: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY,
CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frekvenéni pasma a vykon

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Ochranné znamky a opravnéni

Na pocitadi je predinstalovan operaéni systém tieti strany, nebo na ném nejsou predinstalovany zadné systémy.
Obchodni znacka operaéniho systému treti strany patfi tieti strané. Napfiklad ,Microsoft” a ,Windows" jsou
obchodni znacky spole¢nosti Microsoft.



Slovencina

Pred pouZitim zariadenia si stiahnite a preéitajte najnovsiu pouZivatelskd priru¢ku na adrese
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Zapnutie a nabijanie

Pri prvom pouZziti poéitaga ho staéi pripojit k zdroju napéajania a sam sa zapne.

Pri dalSom zapnuti pocitaca stlacte a podrzte stlacené tlacidlo napajania, kym sa nerozsvieti klavesnica.
Pocita¢ mé vstavant nabijatelnd batériu, ktord mézete nabijat pomocou prilozeného adaptéra a nabijacieho kabla.
Pocas nabijania blika indikétor nabielo.

Vynutené vypnutie: Stlacte a podrzte tla¢idlo napajania po dobu 10 a viac sekind. Majte na paméti, ze tymto
pridete o vsetky neulozené data.

Bezpeénostné informacie

. Aby ste predisli poskodeniu sluchu, dlhodobo nepoé¢ivajte zvuk pri vysokej hlasitosti.

So ziadostou o informaciu, &i pouzivanie zariadenia méze rusif vasu zdravotnicku pomécku, sa obrétte na svojho
lekara alebo na vyrobcu zariadenia.

Vyhybajte sa pouzivaniu zariadenia v prasnom, vihkom alebo $pinavom prostredi a v blizkosti magnetickych poli.
Idealne teploty: 0 °C az 35 °C pre prevadzku, -10 °C a2 +45 °C pre skladovanie.

Pocas nabijania by mal byt adaptér zapojeny do lahko pristupnej zasuvky v blizkosti. PouZivajte schvélené
napéjacie adaptéry a nabijacky.

Odpojte nabijacku z elektrickej zasuvky a zo zariadenia, ak ho nepouzivate dlhsi cas.

Nevystavuje batériu G¢inkom ohna, extrémneho tepla, ani priamemu sine¢nému ziareniu. Neumiestriujte ju na
alebo do vykurovacich zariadeni. Batériu nerozoberajte, neupravujte, nehadzte fiou, ani ju nestlacajte.
Nevkladajte do nej cudzie predmety, neponarajte ju do kvapalin, ani ju nevystavujte narazom alebo tlaku,
pretoze to méze spbsobit vytecenie, prehriatie, vznietenie alebo dokonca vybuch batérie.

Nepokusajte sa sami vymenit batériu, mohli by ste poskodit batériu, ¢o méze spdsobit prehrievanie, poziar a
zranenie. Vstavanu batériu v zariadeni musi opravovat spoloénost Honor alebo autorizovany poskytovatel
sluzieb.

Informécie o likvidacii a recyklacii

)i

mmmm Symbol na produkte, batérii, literature alebo obale znamena, ze produkty a batérie by sa mali na konci ich
Zivotnosti odovzdat na osobitné zberné miesta odpadu uréené miestnymi organmi. Tym sa zabezpeci, ze odpad
typu EEZ sa recykluje a spracuje spésobom, ktory Setri cenné materily a chrani ludské zdravie a zivotné prostredie.
Ak sa chcete dozvediet dalsie informécie, kontaktujte svoje miestne trady, predajcu, alebo sluzbu pre likvidaciu
komunélneho odpadu, alebo navstivte webovi stranku https://www.hihonor.com/.

Informacie o vystaveni radiofrekvenénému Ziareniu

Pre krajiny, ktoré prijali limit SAR 2,0 W/kg na 10 gramov tkaniva. Zariadenie splfia technické normy pre
radiofrekvenéné Ziarenie, ak je zariadenie pouzivané vo vzdialenosti 0,0 cm od tela. Najvyssia uvadzana hodnota
SAR: hodnota SAR pri tele: 0,352 Wrkg.

Sulad s nariadeniami EU

Spolocnost Honor Device Co., Ltd. tymto vyhlasuje, ze zariadenie NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 je v stilade s nasledujicou
smernicou: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/ES. Uplné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU, podrobné
informacie o ekodizajne energeticky vyznamnych vyrobkov (ErP) a najnovsie informécie o prisluenstve a softvéri si
dostupné na nasledujicej internetovej adrese: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Obmedzenia v pasme 5 GHz:

Frekvenéné pasmo 5150 az 5350 MHz je obmedzené na poutzitie v interiéri v nasledujucich krajinach: AT, BE, BG,
CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frekvenéné pasma a Ziarenie

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Ochranné znamky a povolenia

Pocita¢ ma predinstalovany externy operaény systém alebo nema predinstalovany ziadny systém. Ochranna znamka
externého operaéného systému patri externému subjektu. Napriklad ,Microsoft” a ,Windows" st ochranné znamky
spolo¢nosti Microsoft.



Romaéna

inainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, revizuiti si descarcati cea mai recentd versiune a ghidului de utilizare de pe

https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Pornirea si incarcarea

Cand utilizati computerul pentru prima dat3, trebuie doar sa il conectati la o sursa de alimentare si acesta va
orni.

B\terior, cand veti porni computerul din nou, apasati lung butonul de alimentare pana cand se aprinde tastatura.

Computerul dvs. are o baterie reincarcabild incorporata pe care o puteti incarca utilizand adaptorul si cablul de

incarcare furnizate. Indicatorul lumineaza alb intermitent in timpul incarcarii.

Oprire fortata: Apasati lung butonul de alimentare timp de peste 10 secunde. Retineti ca aceasta va determina

pierderea datelor nesalvate.

Informatii privind siguranta

. Pentru a preveni posibila afectare a auzului, nu ascultati la volum ridicat perioade lungi de timp.
Discutati cu doctorul dvs. si cu producatorul dispozitivului pentru a afla daca utilizarea dispozitivului poate
perturba functionarea dispozitivului dvs. medical.

Evitati utilizarea dispozitivului in medii cu praf, umezeald, mizerie sau in apropierea cdmpurilor magnetice.
Temperaturi ideale: intre 0°C si 35°C pentru functionare, intre -10°C si +45°C pentru depozitare.

in timpul incarcarii, incarcatorul trebuie cuplat la o priza apropiat si usor accesibila. Utilizati numai adaptoare si
incarcatoare aprobate.

Scoateti incarcatorul din priza electrica si din dispozitiv daca dispozitivul nu este utilizat o perioada lunga de
timp.

Nu expuneti bateria la foc, caldurd excesiva sau la lumina directa a soarelui. Nu introduceti bateria in dispozitive
de incalzit. Nu dezasamblati, modificati, striviti sau aruncati bateria impreuna cu gunoiul menajer. Nu introduceti
obiecte straine in baterie, nu o scufundati in apa sau alte lichide si nu o expuneti la presiune sau forte externe,
deoarece riscati sa provocati scurgeri de electrolit, supraincalzirea, aprinderea sau chiar explozia bateriei.

Nu incercati s inlocuiti dvs. bateria. Riscati s& deteriorati bateria, supraincalzind-o si provocénd un incendiu sau
accidentandu-va. Bateria incorporata in dispozitivul dvs. trebuie inlocuitd sau depanata la o reprezentanta Honor
sau la un centru de service autorizat.

Informatii referitoare la eliminare si reciclare

mmmm Acest simbol de pe produs, baterie, documentatie sau ambalaj inseamna c3, la sférsitul duratei de viata,
produsele si bateriile trebuie predate la punctele de colectare separaté a deseurilor indicate de autoritatile locale.
Acest lucru va asigura reciclarea si tratarea deseurilor EEE intr-un mod prin care sé se recupereze materiale
valoroase si sé se protejeze sanatatea umana si mediul inconjurator. Pentru mai multe informatii, contactati
autoritatile locale, distribuitorul sau serviciul de eliminare a deseurilor menajere sau sa vizitati site-ul web
https://www.hihonor.com/.

Informatii privind expunerea la radiofrecventa

Pentru tarile care adopta limita SAR de 2,0 W/kg pentru mai mult de 10 grame de tesut. Dispozitivul respecta
specificatiile RF atunci cand este folosit la o distanta de 0,0 cm fata de corp. Cea mai mare valoare SAR raportata:
SAR la nivelul corpului: 0,352 W/kg.

Conformitatea cu reglementarile UE

Prin prezenta, Honor Device Co., Ltd. declara ci acest dispozitiv NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 este in conformitate cu
urmatoarele Directive: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. Textul complet al Declaratiei de
conformitate pentru UE, informatiile ErP detaliate si cele mai recente informatii despre accesorii si software sunt
disponibile la urmatoarea adresa internet: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Restrictii in banda de 5 GHz:

Intervalul de frecventa de la 5150 la 5350 MHz este limitat la utilizarea interioara in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK,
EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, S|, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Benzi de frecventa si putere

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm




Marci comerciale si permisiuni

Computerul are preinstalat un sistem de operare tertd parte sau nu are preinstalat niciun sistem. Marca comerciala
a sistemului de operare tertd parte apartine unei terte parti. De exemplu, ,Microsoft” si ,Windows" sunt marci
comerciale ale Microsoft.



Bwnrapckun

Hpe,qw AHa wn3nonseare yCTpOL;NCTEOTO, npernep,al?ﬂe W u3ternete Han-HOBOTO HOTpeGMTEﬂCKO PbKOBOACTBO OT
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Bkntousane n 3apexpaHe

Korato nsnonssate KoMnioTbpa ¢t 3a MbPBM MbT, NPOCTO FO CBLPXKETE KbM 3aXpaHBaHe 1 T Lile Ce BKIOUM.
KoraTo BK/1104MTE OTHOBO KOMMIOTBPA CU, HATUCHETE U 3aaPbXTe ByTOHa 3a 3aXPaHBaHETO, 1OKATO KaBMaTypaTa
cBeTHe.

KOMHIOT‘bpr BW UMa BrpajieHa akymynatopHa 6aT€pMﬁ, KOSATO MOXeTe Aa 3apexpaaTe C NoOMoLlUTa Ha agantepa 1
kabena 3a 3apexpaaHe, KOUTo ce AOCTaBAT 3aeHO C Hero. MH,E\VIKBTOp‘I:T mura B 6510 no Bpeme Ha 3apexpaaHe.
MpUHYANTENHO M3KITIOYBaHE: HATUCHETE 1 3aapbXTe ByToHa 3a 3axpaHBaHeTo 3a noseye ot 10 cekyHan. Vimaitte
npeasuy, Ye Tosa Lie JoBe/e A0 3aryBa Ha BCUUKM He3anaseHu faHHN.

Nndopmauus 3a 6esonacHocT

. 3a pa ce npegnasuTe OT yBpeX/AaHe Ha Cryxa, He CiylwaiiTe C MHOTO BUCOKa Cula Ha 3ByKa 3a b

nepvoau.

KoHcynTnpaiiTe ce c nekaps cv 1 ¢ NpoU3BOAMTENS Ha YCTPOCTBOTO, 33 f1a MPELEHNTE Aasu N3NON3BaHETO Ha

YCTPOWCTBOTO BY MOXE Aa CMyLLIaBa AefCTBMETO Ha MEAMLIMHCKOTO BI YCTPOMCTBO.

W3bsirsaiite aa nanonasare yCTPOMCTBOTO Ha MPALLHW, BNI@XHM UM MPbCHU MECTa K B GIM30CT A0 MarHUTHO

none.

Wpeannu temnepartypu: Ot 0 °C go 35 °C 3a pabora, ot -10 °C go +45 °C 3a cbxpaHeHue.

+ [o Bpeme Ha 3apexpaaHeTo ajanTepsT Tpsbsa Aa € CBbP3aH KbM KOHTAKT, KOMTO Aa € HaBM30 1 C neceH

[ocTbn. Vanonssaiite agantepu 1 3apsigHu yCTPOMCTBa OT OGULMATHI NPON3BOAUTENM.

AKo HAMa [1a 3M013BaTE YCTPOWCTBOTO 38 NPOABIIXMUTENEH MEPUOA OT BPEME, N3KII0YBANTE O 1 3aPSAHOTO

My YCTPOWCTBO OT efleKTpuyeckaTa Mpexa.

[pbxTe BaTepwsita janey OT OrbH, MPEKOMEPHa ropeLUVHa 1 Npsika CibHYeBa cBeTIMHa. He s noctassinte

BbPXY WAV B OTONNMTENHM ypeau. He s pasrnobssaiiTe, moauuumpanite, xebpnsiite unu ctuckaite. He

NOCTaBANTE Yy TeNa B Hesl, He §i NOTaNsTe B TEYHOCTM 1 HE §i U3N1ArainTe Ha BLHLWHM CUM UM HATUCK, Thit

KaTo TOBa MOXe Aa A0Befe 10 NPOTUYaHe, NperpssaHe, BbannameHsBaHe Unu 1opyn n3byxsaxe.

* He ce onueaiite fa cMennTe BaTepusiTa camu - TOBa MOXe Aa NoBpeau batepusta, KOETo MbK MOXe Aa
NpUYMHYU NperpsiBaHe, NoXap WU HapaHssake. Brpagenara Gatepus B ycTpoicTeoTo B Tpsibea Aa ce obcnyxea
oT Honor unu oTopusupaH cepsuseH [OCTaBYMK.

OrcrpaHsiBaHe Ha batepusTa

* 3apa orctpanute batepusTa, TpsibBa 1a NOCETUTE YMBIHOMOLLEH CEPBU3EH LEHTBP C LisiflaTa YKOMMIeKToBKa

AOKYMEHTU.

3a Bawa bGesonacHoCT He TpsibBa Aa oNWTBaTe [1a OTCTpaHsBaTe camu batepusTa. Ako BaTepusiTa He ce

OTCTPaHW NPaBUIHO, TOBA MOXE fla NPUYMHW NoBpe/ja Ha BaTepusiTa 1 yCTPONCTBOTO, Aa NPeau3Bmka

pusnyecko HapaHsBaHe U/Unu 1a loBee 40 UNca Ha 6e30NacHOCT Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO.

Honor He Hocy OTrOBOPHOCT 3a WeT un 3arybu (He3aBrcMMO Aanu ca B CNIEACTBME Ha JOTOBOP MM Ha

NpaBoHapyLUEHe, B TOBA YMC/IO 1 HEBPEXHOCT), KOWTO MOFaT Aa Bb3HWKHAT OT HETOYHOTO CasBaHe Ha Tean

npeaynpexaeHins 1 MHCTPYKLMY, C U3KITIOHEHNE Ha CllyYanTe Ha CMBPT 1 GU3NYECKO HapaHsBaHe,

npeaussykanmn o HebpexHocTTa Ha Honor.

NHdpopmaLms 3a U3XBbPASHE U peLmKaupaHe

mmmm CumBO/TBT BbPXY baTepusiTa, JOKyMEHTUTE UM ONAakoBKaTa O3HaYaBa, Ye Korato Habnmxar Kkpas Ha
NONE3HNs CU XMBOT, TPOAYKTUTE N GaTepuuTe Tpsibea fa GbAAT OCTaBEHW B OTAEIHN MyHKTOBE 3a CbOUpaHe Ha
oTnaabLy, 0603HaueHN OT MecTHUTe BiacTy. ToBa Le rapaHTupa, Ye otnaabuute 8 EEO ce peuuknnpat u
06paboTBaT No HaumMH, KOMTO 3aNasBa LIeHHNTE MaTepuanit 1 NpeAnassa YOBELWKOTO 3ApaBe U OKosHaTa cpefaa. 3a
noseye MHPOPMALWS Ce CBbPXETE C MECTHUTE BJaCTH, CbC CBOSI TbProBew| Ha ApeGHO unn cbe cnyxbata 3a
cbbupaHe Ha 4OMaKMHCKM OTNaabum unu nocetete yebeaiita https://www.hihonor.com/.

WndopmaLus oTHocHO usnaraverto Ha PY

3a AbpxaswuTe, KOUTO Npuemar orpaHuyeHue 3a SAR ot 2,0 W/kr 3a 10 r TbkaH. YCTPOWNCTBOTO OTroBapsi Ha
cneuudukauumTe 3a PY, korato ce usnonssa Ha pasctosHue ot 0,0 cm ot TanoTo Bu. Hait-ucoka otueteHa
cToiHocT Ha SAR: SAR npw tanoto: 0,352 W/kr.
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CnoTBeTcTBUE C perynaTtopHuTe usnckeanus Ha EC

C nacrosiwoto Honor Device Co., Ltd. geknapupa, ye Tosa ycrpoictso NBR-WAHP/NBR-WAI9 cvoteetcTsa Ha
cnefHata gupektusa: RED 2014/53/EC, RoHS 2011/65/EC, ErP 2009/125/EQ. Llenust TekcT Ha geknapauusta 3a
cvotsetcraue Ha EC, nogpobHata ukdopmauns 3a ErP u Hai-ckopolHaTa nHopMauus OTHOCHO akcecoapuTe n
codTyepa ca HaNMYHK Ha cnefHus HTepHeT agpec: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.
Orpanunyenus 3a neHtara 5 GHz:

Yecrotute B granasona ot 5150 go 5350 MHz ca orpaHuyenn 3a nsnonssaue Ha 3akpurto 8: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY,
CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, S, SK, TR, UK(NI).
YecTOTHM NIEHTY 1 3axpaHBaHe

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

TbproBcku MapKu 1 paspeLluenus

KoMMioTbpsT e v ¢ NpeaBapuTeNHO NHCTaNMpaHa onepaLmMoHHa cUCTeMa Ha TpeTa CTpaHa, unn 6e3 Hukaksa
npe/Bapy1TEIHO MHCTaNMPaHa cucTema. ThbproBckaTa Mapka Ha OnepauMoHHaTa CUCTeMa Ha TpeTa CTpaHa
NpUHaAnexu Ha CboTBeTHaTa TpeTa cTpaHa. Hanpumep Microsoft” u ,Windows” ca Teproecku mapku Ha Microsoft.



Pycckuit

Mepep ncnons3oBaHMeM yCTPOICTBA HallaMTe 1 3arpy3nTe NocNejHee PyKOBOACTBO NOMb30BaTeNs Ha BeG-caiTe:
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

BknioueHue n 3apsaaka

Mpy nepBoM BKJIOYEHUN KOMMbIOTEPA MPOCTO NOAKIIIOUMTE €ro K CETU 31eKTponuTaHus. Komnbiotep BrilOUMTCS
aBTOMaTUYECKM.

[Py NOBTOPHOM BK/IKOYEHUM KOMMBIOTEPA HAXMUTE U yAEPXNBAITE KHOMKY MUTAHUS, NOKa He 3aropsTcst
VIHAMKATOPbI Ha KaBuatype.

KomnbioTep ocHalleH BCTPOEHHO 3apsikaemMoit GaTapeeii, KOTOPYIO MOXHO 3apsiuTh C MOMOLLBIO afanTtepa
nuTaHns 1 kabens ANs 3apAAKK, BXOAALLMX B KOMMNEKT nocTasku. IHAMKaTop MuraeT 6esibiM LIBETOM BO BpEMSt
3apsaKkn.

MprHyANTENBHOE BBIKNIOYEHME: HAXMUTE 1 YAEPXMBaNTE KHOMKY nuTaHus gonsue 10 cekyHa. MogobHsiit cnocob
BLIK/IIOYEHMS! YCTPOWCTBA NPUBEAET K NOTePE HECOXPaHEHHBIX IaHHBIX.

MHCcTpyKumMm no TexHuke GesonacHocTu

lMepen Ncnonb3oBaHMeM yCTPOCTBA BHUMATESIBHO NPOYTITE Npasisa TexHnku GesonacHocTi. bonee noapobHyio
UHGOPMaLMIO MOXHO HalTu Ha Be6-caiTe https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

BesonacHas skcnnyatauus

. Bo u3bexaHue NoBpexaeHNs OPraHoB Clyxa He CryLaiTe My3biKy Ha BLICOKOM TPOMKOCTM B TeYeHne
[/ITENbHOTO BPEMEHN.

OntumansHas temnepatypa: ot 0 °C go 35 °C ans akcnayarauum, ot -10 °C go +45 °C gna xpaHeHws.
OntumansHas Temnepatypa agantepa nutanus: ot -10 °C go +40 °C gns akcnnyatauun, ot -40 °C go +70 °C
AN5 XpaHeHUs. DKCNyaTalnsi v XpaHeHne yCTPOMCTBA 1 ero akcecCyapos Npy TeMNEepaType BbilLe Nu HUXe
YKa3aHHbIX PEKOMEH/0BAHHbIX 3HAYEHMI MOXET MPUBECT K UX MOBPEXAEHNIO.

CornacHo pekoMeHaaLmsimM NPoM3BOANTENEN KaPAMOCTUMYNSTOPOB, BO M3BexXaH1e nomMex MUHMManbHoe
paccTosiHie MeX iy yCTPOCTBOM 1 KapAMOCTUMYNISITOPOM I0JKHO COCTaBNATb 15 cm.

CobnioaaitTe MeCTHble 3aKOHBI 11 NPaBisa BO BpeMs 3KCnyaTaunm ycTpoicTea. Bo usbexatve ATM He
ucnons3yiTe Bawe 6ecNPoBOAHOE YCTPOWNCTBO BO BPEMS BOXAEHNS.

He ncnonbayiite ycTponcTBO B NbINbHOWN, BAGXHOM AW 3arps3HEHHOI cpefe B0 PAAOM C MCTOYHUKOM
MarH1THOro Nonsi.

Bo Bpems 3apsiaKku YCTPOMCTBO [OSXHO BbiTh MOAKNIOYEHO K BvxKaliLuen WTencebHON PO3ETKE U K Hemy
[nomnxer BT obecneden GecnpensTcTBeHHbIN 4OCTYN. VicnonbayiiTe cepTUdMUNpoBaHHbie aganTepsbl IUTaHus
VNN 3apsiHLIE YCTPONCTBA.

+ Ecnv Bel He ncnonbayeTe yCTPONCTBO ANUTENBHOE BPEMS, OTKJIIOUNTE €ro OT CETU 31eKTPONUTaHUsS 1 OT
3apsfHOro yCTponcTBa.

Henb3s 1cnonb3osaTh yCTPONCTBO B MECTaX XPaHEHWS FTOPIOYNX 1 B3PbIBYaTbIX MaTepUaios (Hanpnumep, Ha
3aNPaBOYHbIX CTAHLMSAX, TOMJMBHBIX XPAHWMLLAX MU XUMUYECKUX NPEANPUATUAX) UK XPaHUTb 1
TPaHCNOPTUPOBATH YCTPOMCTBO BMECTE C B3PbIBYaTLIMKU MaTepuanamu. Micnonbsosanue yctpoiictsa
YKa3aHHbIX YCTIOBMSIX MOBBILIAET PUCK B3PbIBA UM BO3TOPaHNS.

He ncnons3ayirte u He xpaHuTe akkyMynsiTopHyio 6atapeto 8611131 OTHS, MCTOYHIMKOB TeMna UM Nog, NpsiMbiMm
ConHeuHbIMM Nyyamu. He pasmelaiite yCTPOMCTBO Ha HarpeBaTeibHoM 06opyoBaHNM Unu BHyTpY Hero. He
pasbupaiiTe, He MOANULNPYITE, HE POHSIIITE U He CXMUMaliTe YCTPOMCTBO. He BCTaBnsinTe B yCTPOMCTBO
NOCTOPOHHME NPEeAMETbI, He NOrPyXaiiTe ero B XMAKOCTY, He MPUMEHSINTE K HEMY Ype3MEpPHOe AaBnieHNe, B
NPOTUBHOM Cily4ae MOXET NPOU30ITH yTeuKka ToKa, Neperpes, BO3ropaH1e 1 laxe B3pbis.

YTOBbI yMEHBLIMTL PUCK BO3rOPaHMs UM MOPaXeHWs 3NeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, He A0MyCcKaiTe NonaaaHus Ha
afanTep NUTaHWs UK akceccyapbl BoAb! v Bnaru. He pasmelaete afantep nutaHus 861131 MCTOYHUKOB
Tenna, HanpUMep PSLOM C MUKPOBOJHOBOI NeYbio, iyX0BbiM kadom unu paguatopom. He Tporaiite agantep
MUTaHWUS MW YCTPOWCTBO MOKPBIMM pykamu. HecobniofieHne 3Toro npasuia MOXeT NPUBECTU B KOPOTKOMY
3aMbIKaHWIO, MOBPEXAEHNSM NN MOPAXEHNIO 3N1eKTPUYECcKMM TOKOM. He nbiTaiiTecs camocTosiTensHo
pasobpath UK OTPEMOHTUPOBATL afjanTep nuTaHus. B ciiyyae oGHapyxXeHUs HeUCNPaBHOCTU OTKITOYUTE
afanTep OT UCTOYHMKA NUTAHWS 1 YCTPOICTBA U 0BPATUTECh B aBTOPWU30BAHHbIN CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP.

Mo Bonpocy 6e3onacHoro B3anMoAencTBIA AaHHOTO YCTPOMCTBA C MEAMUMHCKM 06opyAoBaHnem obpaTutech
K Ballemy fievallemy Bpady Unv nponssoauTento obopyaosaHns.

CobniopaiTe npasuna, NpuHsTbIE B GOMBHULEAX U MEAMUNHCKIX YYPEXAEHNSX.

CobniopaiTe npasuna obecneyeHns GezonacHocTu feTel. Agantep NUTaHWUs 1 ero NPOBOA — He UrpyLkn!
HekoTopele npoBosia Npe/CTaBNSIOT PUCK YAiyLbs. XpaHuTe UX B MeCTe, HeloCTyMHOM Ans AeTen. He
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nossonsante hetam spaﬂ: afanTtep NUTaHWsa Un ero NpoBoj B PoT. AﬂaﬂTep NUTaHWA 1 ero NpoBo He
npeaHasHa4YyeHbl N8 UCNONb30BaHMUA AETbMU.

He neiTaiitecs camocTonTenbHO 3amMeHnTL GaTapeio. B pesynbTate caMocTonTeNbHON 3aMeHbI GaTapes MoXeT
NoBPeaAnUTLCS, YTO MOXET CTaTb ﬂpIAHMHOI;i neperpesa, BO3ropaHus 1 Tpasm. BchoeHHan GaTapeﬂ B
ycTpoiicTBe [OMKHa 0BcnyxmBaTbest komnaHuen Honor, nnbo aBTopu3oBaHHbIM NPOBaNAEPOM YCAyr.
BoikntoyaliTe ycTpONCTBO B MECTax C NOTEHLMaNbHO B3PbIBOONACHOM CPeAoit U CTporo cobtogaite sce
YKasaHus U UHCTPYKLUMK.

WHcTpykumm no ytunusauumn

BN DTOT 3Ha4OK Ha YCTPOWCTBE, Ero akceccyapax, akkyMynsTopHoil 6atapee, B JOKyMEHTaLNM 1 Ha
YMaKoBOYHBIX MaTepyanax O3Ha4aeT, YTo yCTPOMCTBO, Ero 3NEKTPOHHbIE aKceccyapsi (BkloYas agantep nuTaHus
W1 3apAHOE YCTPOMCTBO, HaywHukn n USB-kabesnb) n akkymynsTopHele Gatapen no 3aBepLieHun cpoka
3KCMTyaTaumm LOMKHbI Nepe/aBaTbCs B CneuuanbHsie NyHKTbl cbopa n ytnamsauyuu. 1o obecneunsaet
Hanexawnin c6op 1 yTUNN3aLmMio 3NeKTPOHHOTO 1 3NIEKTPUYECKOro 060pPyA0BaHMS, NO3BONSKET NOBTOPHO
1ICrO/Ib30BaTL LieHHbIE MaTepHalibl 1 3alLMTHTL 300POBbE YEeI0BEKa 1 OKpYXatoulylo cpeay. [ns nonyyenns Gonee
noapobHoi van)opmaumw obpalanTecs B MECTHYIO aAMUHUCTPALNIO, cnyxﬁy YHUHTOXEHMS BbITOBBIX OTXOA0B
VM MarasuH PO3HUYHOM TOProBAM, B KOTOPOM Bblo NproBpeTeHo ycTpoiicTeo, Mo nocetute seb-cant
https://www.hihonor.com/.

CokpalueHue BbIGPOCOB BpeHbIX BELLECTB

[laHHoe yCTpOIiCTBO 1 ero anekTpuyeckne akceccyapsl oteeyator Pernamenty EC no pernctpaumu, ouerke,

no. 0 pasp norp 0 np! xumuyeckux selects (EU REACH), inpektuse EC 06
orpaHuyeHnn copepxarns speaHbix sewects (RoHS) n upektuse 06 ncnonbaosaHuu 1 yTansauum
akkyMmynsiTopHbix 6atapeit (ecnm ects). ns nonyyenus Gonee noapobHoit MHGOPMaLMK O COOTBETCTBIM
ycTporicta Tpebosatnam pernamerta REACH u gupextuesl RoHS nocetute seb-cait
https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

PapuoyactoTHoe usnyyeHue

[lnsi cTpaH, B KOTOPbIX NPUHAT yaenbHbIn KoabduumeHT nornouenms 2,0 Br/kr Ha 10 rpamMmos TkaHei. [JaHHoe
YCTPOWCTBO OTBEYaeT TpeGoBaHMAM NO PAAMOHACTOTHON 6E30MNaCHOCTM, eCiIN UCNoNb3yeTes Ha paccTosiHum 0,0
cM oT Tena. MakcumanbHoe 3aperucTpUpOBaHHOE 3HaYEHUE YARNBHOMO KOIGdNLMEHTA MOTNIOWEHNS: PSAOM C
Tenom: 0,352 Br/kr.

[Hexnapauus cootBetcteus EC

Komnanus Honor Device Co., Ltd. HacTosimm 3asenseT, uyto yctpoiictso NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 oteedaet
TpebosaHuam cnepylolwmnx aupektus: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. Monbin Tekct
neknapaunn cootsetctans EC, nonpoGHele ceeaerus aupektuebl ErP v aktyansHyio nipopmaumio o6
akceccyapax v NPOrpaMMHOM ObecredeH MOXHO HaiTh Ha BeB-caiTe:
https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

OrpaHuyenus B guanasoxe 5 My

[Hwanason yactot 5150-5350 Ml npeycMOTPeH UCKIIOYNTENBHO AIS UCMONB30BaHWS B NOMELLEHNSX B
cnenyrowwmx ctpanax: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO,
PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

[lanasoHbl 4acTOT M MOLHOCTL

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Tosaprle 3HaKu

KomnbioTep NoCTaBsSeTCs € yCTaHOBAEHHOW CTOPOHHEN OMepaLyoHHON CMCTeMON nnu 6e3 TakoBow. ToBapHbIi
3HaK CTOPOHHEN ONEePALNOHHON CUCTEMBI NPUHAANEXMT ee nponssoauTento. Hanpumep, «Microsoft»
«Windows» sBnsioTCs ToBapHbIMU 3Hakamu komnaHuu Microsoft.

Bknagbiw Kk KpaTKOMy pyKOBOACTBY NoJsib3oBaTens

Vsrotosutens, agpec Honor Device Co., Ltd.

Suite 3401, Unit A, Building 6, Shum Yip Sky
Park, No. 8089, Hongli West Road, Xiangmihu
Street, Futian District,

Shenzhen, Guangdong, People's Republic of
China




HanmeHoBaHue n mecToHaxoxaeHne
YNONHOMOYEHHOTO N3roTOBUTENEM ULA
(MmnopTepa — ecnv NapTis) B COOTBETCTBUAN C
TpeboBaHUAMY TEXHUHECKNX PEraMeHTOB
TaMOXXEeHHOTO coto3a

00O «Texkomnanus OHOP», Poccnitckast
Depepauns, 121614, r. Mocksa, yn. Kpbinatckas,
015, atax 6.

Vndopmauns ans cesan

ru.support@hihonor.com
8-800-700-16-77

Toprosasi Mapka

HONOR

HaumeroBaHue 1 obosHaueHue

HoyTbyk HONOR mogens NBR-WAI9, NBR-WAH9

HasHaueHue

HONOR MagicBook X 14 (cokpatyeHHo
MagicBook 14) - 370 14-4101MOBbIN TOHKMI
HoyTByk ¢ BeapamouHbim FullView akpaHom,
ocHalLeHHbIl npoueccopom Intel” Core™ 10-ro
nokoneHus.

XapaKTepuCTK1 1 NapameTpbl

Wi-Fi/Bluetooth

MutaHne

Ha exoge: 100-240 B nepemeHrHoro toka, 50-60

My

Ha sbixope: 5B2A,9B2A,12B2A, 15B3 A,
20B3,25A.

EmkocTb Gatapeu: 56 Br*y

CrpaHa npon3ssofcTea

Kurait

Coortsetcrayet TP TC

Hoytbyk HONOR mogens NBR-WAI9, NBR-
WAH9:

TP TC 020/2011 «3nekTpomarHuTHas
COBMECTUMOCTb TEXHUYECKUX CPEACTBY

TP EASC 037/2016 "O6 orpanuyeHmnn
NPYMEHEHNS OMacHbIX BELWECTB B U3ENAX
3NEKTPOTEXHUKM U PaAVN0O3NEKTPOHUKM"
PexomeHpayemslil agantep nutaHus
HN-200325EPO

TP TC 020/2011 «3nekTpomarHuTHas
COBMECTMMOCTb TEXHNYECKUX CPeACTBY

TP TC 004/2011 «O BesonacHoctn
HU3KOBOJILTHOTO 060PYAOBaHUS»

TP EA3C 037/2016 "O6 orpanuyeHinn
NPUMEHEHMS ONaCHbIX BELLECTB B U3AeNUsX
3N1EKTPOTEXHUKM 1 PafINOINEKTPOHMKM"

Mpasuna u ycnosus BGesonacHom skcnayatauum
(ncnonbsosaHus)

ObopyaosaHue npeaHasHadeHo ans
MCNONb30BAHMA B 3aKPbITbIX OTaNIMBaeMbIX
noMeLeHnsax Npu TemnepaType okpyxatowero
Bo3ayxa 0-35 rpag. C, u oTHocuTenbHON
BAAXHOCTY He Bbiwe 95%. OBopyaosaHue He
Hy>X/1aeTCsl B NEPUOANYECKOM O0BCYXMBAHNN B
TeuyeHue cpoka cnyx6el. Cpok cyx6el 3 roga.

Mpasuna n ycnosns MoHTaxa

MoHTax 0bopyaoBaHIs NPOM3BOAUTCS B
cooTseTcTBIM ¢ KpaTkim pykoBoaCcTBOM
nonb3osatens, npunaraeMom K AaHHOMY
obopyaoBaHuio.

Mpasuna n ycnoswns xpaHeHns

OBopyAoBaHIEe JOKHO XPaHUTLCS B 3aKPBITIX
nomelLeHusIX, B 3aBOACKOM yNakoBKe, Npn
TemnepaTtype OKPYXaloLero BO3fyxa oT MiHyC
10 go nnioc 45 rpaa. C, n oTHoCUTENbHOM
BAAXHOCTY He Bbiwe 95%. Cpok xpaHerus 3
ropa. lonyckaetcs wrabenvposaHie no Beicote
He 6onee 10 wr.




Mpasuna u ycnoswns nepesoskn

MepeBo3ka 1 TpaHCMOPTUPOBKa 0BOPYAOBaHNS

14 (TpaHcnopTupoBaHus) [IOMYCKaeTCs TOMBKO B 3aBOLICKOM YNaKoBKe,
nioBeIMK BUAaMu TpaHcnopTa, 6es orpaHnyeHns
PacCTosHUM.
15 Mpasuna v ycnosus peanvsaumm bes orpaHuyeHmnin
Mpasuna 1 ycnosus ytunusaunu Mo okoHuaHNm cpoka cyxbel 06opyaosaHMs,
16 obpatntecs kK odpuLmManbHOMy Aunepy ans
yTunnsaumn obopynoBaHus.
Mpasuna 1 ycnosus NoakioueHns K MpounssoanTcs 8 cootseTcTanm ¢ KpaTkim
17 3NEKTPUYECKON CeTU 1 APYIUM TEXHUYECKM PYKOBOACTBOM NOMIb30BATENS, NPUNATaEMOM K
CpefcTBaM, Nycka, peryinpoBaHus v BBEAeH!s B | JaHHOMY 060pyA0BaHMIo.
aKCryaTaumio
CsepieHnsi 06 orpaHnyeHnsix B ncnonbsosanun ¢ | OB6opyaosaHue npegHasHaueHo ans
YHETOM NpefiHasHaveHnsi ANs PaboTbl B XNIbIX, | NCMONB3OBAHMS B XMIIbIX, KOMMEPYECKUX 1
KOMMEPYECKMX 1 NPOM3BOACTBEHHbIX 30HaX NPOV3BOACTBEHHBIX 30HaX Ge3 Bo3gencTams
OMacHbIX U BPEAHbBIX TPOU3BOACTBEHHbIX
18 bakTopos.
O6opyaosaHue npeaHasHadeHo ans
KPYrNIOCYTOYHON HENPEePbIBHOM 3KCnyaTaLmm
63 NOCTORHHOrO NPUCYTCTBUS
oBcnyxuBaloLLero nepcoxana
MHdopmaums o Mepax npu HeMcnpasHOCTH B cnyuae obHapyxeHWsi HeMCNpaBHOCTY
obopyaosarus obopyaosaHus:
+  BbIKNIOYMTE OBOPYAOBaHUE,
19 « oTkounTe obopynosarme ot
3N1eKTPUYECKON CeTH,
+ obpaTnTech B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP Min K
aBTOPU30BaHHOMY [Unepy ANs NoyYeHus
KOHCY/bTaLMM U1 peMoHTa 060pynoBaHNs
Mecsiy v rog narotosnenus u (nnu) nidopmauus | [lata MarotoeneHns ycTponcTea ykasaHa Ha
20 0 MecTe HaHeceHus 1 cnocobe onpegenexus kopobke 8 dopmate MM/IT (MM-mecay, MM-roa).
roAa U3roToBfieHuns
3Hak cooTseTCTBUS
21
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Latvie3u

Pirms ierices lieto3anas lejupieladéjiet un izskatiet jaunako lietodanas pamacibu, kas ir pieejama vietné
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

leslég3ana un uzlade

Pirmaja datora lietos reizé vienkarsi pievienojiet to stravas avotam, un tas ieslégsies.

Nakamaja datora ieslégsanas reizé nospledlet barosanas pogu un turiet, [idz izgaismojas tastatdra.

Datora ir iebuvéts atkartoti uzladéjams akumulators, tadé| datoru var uzladét, izmantojot adapteri un uzlades kabeli,
kas ir ieklauti datora komplekta. Uzlédes laika indikators mirgo balta krasa.

Piespiedu izslég3ana: nospiediet un turiet barodanas pogu ilgak neka 10 sekundes. Nemiet véra, ka nesaglabatie
dati tiks zaudéti.

Drosibas informacija

. Lai neizraisitu dzirdes traucéjumus, ilgstosi neklausieties ar augstu skajuma limeni.

Lai noteiktu, vai jusu ierices lietodana var ietekmét jisu izmantotas mediciniskas ierices darbibu, sazinieties ar
arstu un ierices razotaju.

Nelietojiet ierici puteklaina, mitra vai netira vieta vai tuvu magnétiskajam laukam.

Ideala temperatara: darbibai no 0°C lidz 35°C, uzglabasanai no -10°C lidz +45°C.

Veicot uzladi, adapteris ir japievieno kontaktligzdai, kas atrodas tuvu un ir viegli pieejama. lzmantojiet
apstiprinatus stravas adapterus un ladétajus.

Jaierice ilgstosi netiks izmantota, atvienojiet ladétaju no elektribas kontaktligzdas un ierices.

Sargajiet akumulatoru no uguns, parmériga karstuma un tiediem saules stariem. Nelieciet to apsildes iericés vai
uz tam. Neizjauciet, nemodificéjiet, nemetiet un nesaspiediet to. Neievietojiet akumulatora sveskermenus,
neiegremdéjiet to skidrumos un nepak|aujiet aréja speka vai spiediena iedarbibai, jo pretéja gadijuma var
rasties ta noplude, tas var parkarst, aizdegties vai pat uzspragt.

Nemeéginiet pats nomainit akumulatoru — ta var sabojat akumulatoru, kas var izraisit parkarsanu, aizdegsanos un
traumas. lericé iebvéta akumulatora remonts ir javeic uznémumam Honor vai pilnvarotam pakalpojumu
sniedzéjam.

Informacija par izme3anu atkritumos un parstradi

mmmm Simbols, kas attélots uz izstradajuma, akumulatora, iepakojuma vai dokumentacija, norada, ka izstradajumi
un akumulatori to darbmiza beigas janodod attiecigas pasvaldibas noraditas atkritumu savaksanas vietas. Tadéjadi
nodrosinasiet, ka EEl atkritumi tiek parstradati un apstradati, saglabajot vértigus materialus un nekaitéjot cilveku
veselibai un videi. Lai sanemtu plasaku informaciju, sazinieties ar savu pavaldibu, mazumtirgotaju vai sadzives
atkritumu savak$anas uznémumu vai ari apmekléjiet timekla vietni https://www.hihonor.com/.

Informacija par RF iedarbibu

Valstis, kuras ir ieviests SAR ierobezojums 2,0 W/kg uz 10 gramiem audu. lerice atbilst RF specifikacijam, ja ta tiek
lietota 0,0 cm attaluma no kermena. Augstaka zinota SAR vértiba: SAR kermena apvida: 0,352 W/kg.

Atbilstiba ES normativajiem aktiem

Ar 30 Honor Device Co., Ltd. pazino, ka §i ierice NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 atbilst $adu direktivu prasibam: RED
2014/53/ES, RoHS 2011/65/ES, ErP 2009/125/EK. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts, detalizéta informacija par
ErP, ka ari jaunaka informacija par piederumiem un programmatdru ir pieejama $aja interneta adresé:
https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

lerobezojumi 5 GHz josla

5150-5350 MHz frekvences ir paredzétas izmanto3anai vienigi telpas 3ajas valstis: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK,
EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, S|, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Frekvenéu joslas un jauda

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Predu zimes un atlaujas

Datora vai nu ir ieprieks instaléta tre3as puses operétajsistéma, vai ari sistéma nav instaléta. Tresas puses
operétajsistémas precu zZime pieder treSajai pusei. Pieméram, "Microsoft" un "Windows" ir korporacijas Microsoft
precu zimes.



Lietuvi

Prie§ p?adédam\' naudotis jrenginiu, atsisiyskite ir perskaitykite naujausia naudotojo vadova i§
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Jjungimas ir jkrovimas

Pirma karta dodami k j, tiesiog prij ji prie maitinimo 3altinio ir jjunkite.

Kai jjungsite savo komp\uter; pakartotinai, paspausk\te ir palaikykite maitinimo mygtuka, kol bus apsviesta
klaviatira.

Jisy kompiuteryje yra jtaisytasis akumuliatorius, kurj galima jkrauti naudojantis adapteriu ir su juo pateiktu jkrovimo
kabeliu. Jkrovimo metu indikatorius mirksi balta spalva.

Priverstinis isjungimas. Paspauskite ir palaikykite maitinimo mygtukg ilgiau nei 10 sekundziy. Atminkite, kad tokiu
atveju prarasite visus nejrasytus duomenis.

Saugos informacija

. Siekdami idvengti galimos zalos klausai, neklausykite dideliu garsumu ilga laika.

Pasiteiraukite savo gydytojo ir jrenginio gamintojo, ar jrenginio naudojimas netrikdo medicinos prietaiso
veikimo.

Nenaudokite jrenginio dulkétoje, drégnoje arba nedvarioje aplinkoje, taip pat - $alia magnetinio lauko.

Ideali temperatara: veikimo - nuo 0 °C iki 35 °C, sandéliavimo - nuo -10 °C iki +45 °C.

|kraunant adapteris turi bati prijungtas prie greta esancio ir lengvai pasiekiamo maitinimo lizdo. Naudokite
patvirtintus maitinimo adapterius ir jkroviklius.

Jei jrenginio ketinate ilgai nenaudoti, atjunkite jkroviklj nuo elektros lizdo ir jrenginio.

Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo ugnies, per didelio karscio ir tiesioginés saulés Sviesos. Nedékite jo ant arba j
3ildymo jrenginius. Jo neardykite, nemodifikuokite, nemétykite ir nesuspauskite. Nekiskite j jj pasaliniy daikty,
nenardinkite jo j skysius, saugokite nuo iSorés veiksniy ar spaudimo, nes dél to i§ jo gali pradeti tekéti
elektrolitas, jis gali perkaisti, uzsidegti ar netgi sprogti.

Nebandykite patys keisti akumuliatoriaus, nes galite apgadinti akumuliatoriy, $is gali perkaisti ir gali kilti gaisras
arba kas nors gali susizaloti. Sio jrenginio jtaisytojo akumuliatoriaus prieZitra patikékite ,Honor" arba jgaliotajam
paslaugos teikéjui.

Informacija apie atlieky tvarkyma ir perdirbima

mmmm Ant gaminio, akumuliatoriaus, literatiroje arba ant pakuotés pateiktas simbolis reiskia, kad gaminiai ir
akumuliatoriai eksploatacijos pabaigoje turi biti nugabenti j savivaldybés nurodyt atskirg atlieky surinkimo vieta.
Tokiu badu bus uztikrinta, kad EE] atliekos buty tinkamai perdirbtos ir tvarkomos tausojant vertingus medziagy
isteklius, saugant zmoniy sveikata ir aplinka. Daugiau informacijos gausite kreipesi j savivaldybe, mazmenininka ar
buitiniy atlieky tvarkymo tarnyba, taip pat - apsilanke interneto svetainéje https://www.hihonor.com/.

Radijo dazniy poveikio informacija

Salyse, kuriose pasirinkta SAR norma - 2,0 W/kg 10 gramy kiino audinio. Sis jrenginys atitinka radijo daznio
specifikacijas, jei yra naudojamas 0,0 cm atstumu nuo kano. Didziausia uzregistruota SAR verté: SAR kanui: 0,352
Wrkg.

Atitiktis ES reglamentams

Siuo dokumentu ,Honor Device Co., Ltd.” pareiskia, kad jrenginys NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 atitinka Direktyvas RED
2014/53/ES, PMNA 2011/65/ES ir ErP 2009/125/EB. Visg ES atitikties deklaracijos versijg, issamios ErP informacijos
ir naujausios informacijos apie priedus bei programine jranga rasite $ioje svetainéje:
https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Apribojimai 5 GHz daZniy juostoje

5150-5 350 MHz dazniy juosta skirta naudoti patalpose Siose Salyse: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI,
FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

juostos ir galia

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Prekybiniai zenklai ir leidimai

Kompiuteryje i$ anksto jdiegta treciosios $alies operaciné sistema arba i§ anksto nejdiegta jokios sistemos.
Treciosios Salies operacinés sistemos prekés Zenklas priklauso treciajai $aliai. Pavyzdziui, ,Microsoft" ir

Windows" yra ,Microsoft” prekiy zenklai.
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Hrvatski

Prije upotrebe uredaja pregledajte i preuzmite najnoviji korisnicki priruénik na adresi
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Ukljuéivanje i punjenje

Prilikom prve upotrebe raéunala jednostavno ga prikljuite na napajanje te ce se ono ukljuéiti.

Prilikom sljedeceg uklju¢ivanja racunala pritisnite i drzite tipku za ukljucivanje/isklju¢ivanje sve dok tipkovnica ne
zasvijetli.

Vase ra¢unalo opremljeno je ugradenom punjivom baterijom koju moZete puniti pomocu isporué¢enog
prilagodnika i kabela za punjenje. Pokaziva¢ tijekom punjenja treperi u bijeloj boji.

Prisilno isklju¢ivanje: pritisnite i drzite tipku za napajanje dulje od 10 sekundi. Imajte na umu da ce to rezultirati
gubitkom svih podataka koji nisu spremljeni.

Sigurnosne informacije

. Da biste sprijecili moguce ostecenje sluha, nemojte dugotrajno slusati pri visokoj glasnoéi.
Posavjetujte se s lije¢nikom i proizvodagem uredaja kako biste utvrdili hoce li rad uredaja ometati rad vaseg
medicinskog uredaja.

Izbjegavajte upotrebu uredaja u pradnjavom, vlaznom i prljavom okruzenju te u blizini magnetskog polja.
Idealne temperature: 0°C - 35°C za rad, -10°C - +45°C za pohranu.

Prilikom punjenja prilagodnik mora biti uklju¢en u uti¢nicu koja je u blizini uredaja i lako dostupna.
Upotrebljavajte odobrene prilagodnike za napajanje i punjace.

Ako uredaj ne upotrebljavate tijekom duljeg vremenskog razdoblja, isklju¢ite punjaé iz elektri¢nih uti¢nica i
uredaja.

Bateriju drzite podalje od vatre, prekomjerne topline i izravne sunceve svjetlosti. Nemojte je postavljati na
grijace ili u njihovu blizinu. Nemojte je rastavljati, preinaavati, bacati ili stiskati. Nemojte u bateriju umetati
strane predmete te je nemojte uranjati u vodu ili druge tekucine, kao ni izlagati vanjskoj sili ili pritisku jer to moze
uzrokovati curenje, pregrijavanje, zapaljivanje te ¢ak i eksploziju baterije.

Nemojte pokusavati sami zamijeniti bateriju jer biste je mogli ostetiti, sto moze uzrokovati pregrijavanje, pozar i
ozljedu. Bateriju ugradenu u vas uredaj treba servisirati tvrtka Honor ili ovlasteni davatelj usluge.

Informacije o odlaganju i recikliranju

mmmm Simbol na proizvodu, bateriji, dokumentaciji ili pakiranju oznacava da se proizvode i baterije mora na kraju
radnog vijeka odnijeti na zasebna mjesta za prikupljanje otpada koja su odredile lokalne vlasti. Time ce se osigurati
da se recikliranje otpadne elektri¢ne i elektroni¢ke opreme (EEE) te rukovanje njome obavlja na nacin koji ¢uva
trgovey, sluzbi za odlaganje komunalnog otpada ili posjetite web-mjesto https://www.hihonor.com/.

Informacije o izlaganju zraéenju radijskih frekvencija

Za drzave koje su usvojile ograni¢enje specifi¢ne stope apsorpcije (SAR) od 2,0 W/kg na 10 grama tkiva. Uredaj je u
skladu sa specifikacijama za radijsku frekvenciju kada se upotrebljava na udaljenosti od 0,0 cm od tijela. Najvisa
prijavljena SAR vrijednost: SAR za podrugje tijela: 0,352 W/kg.

Uskladenost sa zakonodavstvom EU-a

Tvrtka Honor Device Co., Ltd. ovim putem izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 u skladu sa sljede¢im
direktivama: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EZ. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti, detaljne
informacije o proizvodima koji koriste energiju te najnovije informacije o dodacima i softveru dostupne su na
sliedecoj internetskoj adresi: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Ograniéenja za pojas od 5 GHz:

Raspon frekvencije od 5150 do 5350 MHz ograniéen je na uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima u: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY,
CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, Sl, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frekvencijski pojasevi i snaga

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Zastitni znakovi i dozvole

Na racunalu je unaprijed instaliran operacijski sustav trece strane ili na njemu nije unaprijed instaliran nijedan
sustav. Zadtitni znak operacijskog sustava treée strane vlasnistvo je trece strane. Na primjer, ,Microsoft” i ,Windows"
zastitni su znakovi tvrtke Microsoft.

18



Slovenscina

Pred uporabo naprave preglejte in prenesite najnovejsi uporabniski priro¢nik na:
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Vklop in polnjenje

Raéunalnik pri prvi uporabi priklju¢ite na vir napajanja, da se vklopi.

Ko znova vklopite racunalnik, pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop in ga drzite, dokler tipkovnica ne zasveti.
Ra¢unalnik ima vgrajeno baterijo za polnjenje, ki jo lahko polnite s prilozenim polnilnikom in polnilnim kablom.
Lucka stanja med polnjenjem utripa belo.

Vsiljena zaustavitev: pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop in ga pridrzite ve¢ kot 10 s. Upostevajte, da boste pri tem
izgubili vse neshranjene podatke.

Varnostne informacije

. Ne predvajajte zvoka pri visoki glasnosti dlje ¢asa, saj lahko pride do okvare sluha.

Pri svojem zdravniku in proizvajalcu naprave se pozanimaijte, ali lahko uporaba naprave moti delovanje vasega
medicinskega pripomocka.

Naprave ne uporabljajte na prasnem, vlaznem ali umazanem mestu ali v blizini magnetnega polja.

Idealne temperature: od 0 °C do 35 °C za delovanje, od -10 °C do +45 °C za shranjevanje.

Pri polnjenju prikljucite polnilnik v enostavno dostopno elektriéno vtiénico v blizini. Uporabljajte odobrene
polnilnike in napajalnike.

Ce naprave dlje ¢asa ne nameravate uporabljati, izkljucite polnilnik iz elektri¢ne vti¢nice in naprave.

Baterije ne izpostavljajte ognju, prekomerni toploti ali neposredni sonéni svetlobi. Ne odlagajte je na grelne
naprave ali v njih. Baterije ne razstavljajte, spreminjajte, mecite ali stiskajte. Vanjo ne vstavljajte tujkov, ne
potapljajte je v tekocine in ne izpostavljajte je zunanji sili ali pritisku, saj lahko to povzroéi puscanje, pregrevanje,
vzig ali celo eksplozijo.

Baterije ne poskusajte zamenjati sami, saj jo lahko poskodujete, kar lahko povzroéi pregrevanje, pozar ali
poskodbo. Vgrajeno baterijo v napravi mora servisirati druzba Honor ali pooblas¢eni ponudnik storitev.
Informacije o odlaganju med odpadke in recikliranju

)i

mmmm Ta simbol na izdelku, bateriji, dokumentaciji ali embalazi pomeni, da je treba izdelek in baterije ob koncu
zivljenjske dobe odloziti na logenih zbirnih mestih za odpadke, ki jih dologijo lokalni organi. S tem bo odpadna
elektri¢na in elektronska oprema (EEO) reciklirana in obravnavana na nacin, ki ohranja dragocene materiale ter
varuje zdravje ljudi in okolje. Za ve¢ informacij se obrnite na lokalne organe, prodajalca ali sluzbo za odstranjevanje
gospodinjskih odpadkov oz. obiscite spletno mesto https://www.hihonor.com/.

Informacije o izpostavljenosti radiofrekvenénemu sevanju

Za drzave, ki so sprejele omejitev SAR na 2,0 W/kg na 10 g tkiva. Naprava ustreza specifikacijam RF za uporabo pri
oddaljenosti 0,0 cm od telesa. Najvisja izmerjena vrednost SAR: SAR ob telesu: 0,352 W/kg.

Skladnost z uredbami EU

Druzba Honor Device Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je ta naprava NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 v skladu z naslednjo direktivo:
Direktiva 2014/53/EU o radijski opremi (RED), Direktiva 2011/65/EU o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih
snovi v elektriéni in elektronski opremi (RoHS), Direktiva 2009/125/ES za izdelke, povezane z energijo (ErP). Celotno
besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti, podrobne informacije o direktivi ErP in najnovejse informacije o dodatni in
programski opremi so na voljo na naslednjem internetnem naslovu:
https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Omejitve v 5-GHz pasu:

Frekvenéni razpon med 5150 in 5350 MHz je omejen na notranjo uporabo v naslednjih drzavah: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY,
CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, S|, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frekvenéni pasovi in moé

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Blagovne znamke in dovoljenja

Vra¢unalniku je vnaprej namescen operacijski sistem neodvisnega proizvajalca ali ni vnaprej names¢en noben
sistem. Blagovna znamka operacijskega sistema neodvisnega ponudnika pripada tretji

osebi. »Microsoft« in »Windows« sta na primer blagovni znamki druzbe Microsoft.
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MaxkepoHckmn

Hpe,q Aa ro kopucture ypeaor, nperne,uajre ro n npesemete ro HajHOBOTO ynaTCcTBO 3@ KOPUCHUUK O,
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Binyuysarbe u nonHere

Kora npBnart ro kopucTuTe KOMNjyTepoT, CaMo BKJy4YeTe ro BO HamnojyBarbe U TOj Ke ce BKIy4u.

Kora noBTOpHO o BK/TyyyBaTe KOMMjyTEPOT, IPUTUCHETE FO U 33PXETE rO KOMYETO 3a BKAYHyBakbe/UCK/Ty yBarbe
[fofieka TacTaTyparta He Ce OCBEeTM.

Komnjytepot nma srpageHa 6atepuja Ha nosHere 1 MOXe [1a ja NOJHWUTE CO KOPUCTEHE Ha afanTepoT 1 kabenot
3a NOJIHeHE WTO € AOCTaBeH COo Hero. Mokazatenor Tpenka BO Gena 60ja TEKOT Ha NOSTHEeHEeTo.

MpUHYAHO NCKAYYyBakse: NPUTUCHETE FO U 3aAPXETE ro KOMYETO 3a BKAYyYyBarbe/uckiyyysatbe nogonro og 10
cexkyHan. MMajTe npeasua fexka toa ke npeaussuka Fyseﬂze Ha cuTe He3auyBaHu nogaTouun.

Nndopmauun 3a 6esbepHocT

. 3a Aa cnpeunTe MOXHO OWTETYBakE Ha CIyXOT, He C/lyLajTe 4O/T BPEMEHCKM NePUoA CO ronema
jaunHa Ha 3BykoT.

KoHcynTnpajte ce co fOKTOP 1 CO MPON3BOANTENOT Ha YPEAOT 3a 12 ONpeaenuTe Aani KOPUCTEHETO Ha
YpenoT Moxe fia B/vjae Bp3 paboTaTa Ha BALIMOT MEAMLMHCKM ypeq,.

He kopucTeTe ro ypeaoT Ha MecTa Kafie WTO Ma NpalvHa, Biara Uin HeYnCToTuja, U Bo 6nsnHa Ha
MarHeTHo nosne.

Wpeanxu temnepartypu: on 0°C go 35°C 3a pabora, -10°C go +45°C 3a uysarbe.

Mpw nonHerse, anantepot Tpeba aa Guae BrnyyeH Bo WTekep 80 611M3MHa WTO e necHo aoctanex. Kopucrete
opi0BpeHn aganTepu 3a HanojyBarse 1 NoNHauM.

VcknyyeTe ro NoNHauoT O eNeKTPUYHINOT WTEKEP 1 O yPeAOT aKo YPEAOT He Ce KOPUCTY A0NTO BPEME.
Yysajte ja GaTepujaTa nofaneky of oraH, NpekyMepHa TOMMHA 1 AMPEKTHa COHYeBa cBeTmHa. He cTasajTe ja
Ha Wau BO ypeaw 3a 3atonsysaree. He packnonysajre ja, He nsmeryBajTe ja, He Gppnajre ja 1 He rmevere ja. He
CTaBajTe Tyfv Tena BO Hea, He NOTOMyBajTe ja BO TEYHOCTM U He U3NIOXYBajTe ja Ha HafBOPeLwHa Cuna unn
nputucok Braejkn Toa Moxe Aa Npean3BuKa UCTEKYBake, PerpeBarbe 1 3ananysarse, Na Aypu 1 ga
ekcnnoampa.

He oBupysajte ce fa ja 3ameHysaTe 6aTepujata caMOCTO}HO - MOXe Aa ja olwTeTuTe GaTepujaTa, a Toa MOXe Aa
npeau3syka nperpesarse, noxap v nospega. CepsucuparseTo Ha BrpafeHata Gatepuja Bo BawmoT ypey Tpeba
na ro Bpwin Honor unn osnacteH nasaten Ha ycnyro.

MHbopmaumn 3a dpnarse n peuuknmparse

mmmm CumG0s10T Ha npon3ssoaoT, Gatepwjata, nuTepatypata unv ambanaxara 3HayaT Aeka NPoU3BoANUTE U1
6atepuute Tpeba Aa ce ogHecaT BO NocebHU MecTa 3a cobuparbe OTNaj OAPEAEeHM Of NIOKaNHUTE BAACTY NO
KpajoT Ha paBoTHKOT Bek. Ha Toj HaumH Ke ce 06e3beay fAeka OTNAAOT O eNeKTPUYHATa U ENEKTPOHCKaTa onpema
Ke ce peLmkNnpa v Ke ce TPeTUPa Ha HauH LITO T1 3a4yByBa BPEAHWUTE MaTepujanyt 1 ro 3aliTuTyBa 3APaBjeTo Ha
nyfeTo u okonuHata. 3a noseke MHPOPMALMM, KOHTAKTVPAJTE CO NOKaIHUTE BNACTH, NPOAABAYOT nu cyxbata 3a
bpnarbe Ha OTNALOT oA AOMaKMHCTBaTa UK NoceTeTe ja BeG-nokaumjata https://www.hihonor.com/.
NHdpopmaLmm 3a M3noxeHOCT Ha paanodpekBeHLmn

3a 3emju wro ro npudakaat orpaHuuysarbeto 3a SAR og 2,0 W/kg Hag 10 rpama Tkuso. Ypeaort ru ucnosnHyea
cneuudukauumre 3a RF kora ce kopuctu pactojanme og 0,0 cm o Tenoto. Hajsucoka npujaBeHa BpeiHOCT Ha
SAR: SAR Ha Teno: 0,352 W/kg.

YcornaceHocTt co nponucute Ha EY

Hue, Honor Device Co., Ltd. usjasysame aeka osoj ypes NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 e Bo cornacHocT co cnepHvise
[Lupextveu: RED 2014/53/EY, RoHS 2011/65/EY, ErP 2009/125/E3. Lienuor Tekct Ha [leknapauujata 3a
ycornaceHocr 3a EY, aetantute nxdopmaumn 3a ErP v HajHosuTe nHdopmaumu 3a gopatoum u copreep ce
[OCTanHu Ha cneaHasa uHTepHeT-agpeca: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

OrpaHuyysatba Bo oncerot og 5 GHz:

DpeksenTHMOT oncer o4 5150 go 5350 MHz e orpanmueH Ha ynoTpeba Bo 3aTBOpeH NPOCTOP BO CNeAHMBE 3eMju:
AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, S, SK,
TR, UK(NI).

DpeKBEHTHN ONce3n U MOKHOCT
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Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

TPFOBCKVI MapKu 1 go3sonu

Ha komnjyTepoT e NpeTXoAHO MHCTanpaH onepaTNBEH CUCTEM Off IPYT NPOM3BOANTEN UK He Ce NPETXOAHO
VHCTaNMpaHu H1kakeu cucTemu. Tproeckata Mapka Ha ONepaTuBHUOT CCTEM Of APYIVOT NPOU3BOAUTEN My

npuvnara Ha coopBeTHNOT Apyr npoussoauten. Ha npumep, Microsoft” u ,Windows" ce Tproecku mapkw Ha
Microsoft.
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Magyar

A késziilék hasznélata elétt olvassa el és téltse le a legujabb felhasznaléi dtmutatdt a
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/ weboldalrél.

Bekapcsolas és toltés
Amikor a szamitégépét az elsé
bekapcsol.

Amikor Gjra bekapcsolja a szamitoégépét, a bekapcsolégombot tartsa nyomva, amig a billenty(izet vildgitani nem
kezd.

A szamitégép beépitett Gjratslthets akkumulatorral rendelkezik, és azt a hozza kapott adapter, illetve téltékabel
hasznalataval téltheti. A jelzéfény fehér szinnel villog tSltés kdzben.

Kényszeritett leéllités: A bekapcsolégombot tartsa nyomva legalabb 10 mésodpercig. Ne feledje, hogy ez az el nem
mentett adatok elvesztését eredményezi.

Biztonsagi informacidk

a halozati f

egyszeriien , és az

. Az esetleges hallaskérosodas elkeriilése érdekében ne hallgassa sokaig magas hangerén a késziiléket.
Forduljon az orvosahoz vagy a késziilék gyartéjahoz annak megallapitasa érdekében, hogy a késziilék hasznalata
zavarhatja-e az orvostechnikai eszkéz6k miikodését.

Kerilje a késziilék hasznalatat poros, nedves vagy koszos helyen, illetve magneses mezé kozelében.

Idealis hémérsékletek: 0°C és 35°C koz6tt a hasznalathoz, -10°C és +45°C koz6tt a tarolashoz.

A késziilék toltésekor az adaptert egy kozeli és kdnnyen hozzéaférhetd halozati csatlakozora csatlakoztassa.
Hasznéljon jovahagyott tapadaptereket és toltSket.

Ha a késziiléket hosszabb ideig nem hasznélja, a toltét és a késziiléket csatlakoztassa le a haldzati fesziiltségrol.
Tartsa az akkumulatort t(iztd|, tlzott h8tél és kdzvetlen napfénytdl tavol. Ne helyezze fiité késziilékekbe vagy
késziilékekre. Ne szerelje szét, ne médositsa, és ne dobja el vagy nyomja 6ssze. Ne helyezzen bele idegen
targyakat, ne meritse folyadékba, ne tegye ki kiilsé er8 vagy nyomas hatasanak, mivel ezzel az akkumulator
szivargasat, tilmelegedését, meggyulladasat vagy robbanasat okozhatja.

Az akkumulatort ne prébalja meg sajat maga kicserélni, mivel ezzel megsértheti az akkumulatort, ami
tulmelegedést, tiizet vagy sériilést okozhat. A késziilék beépitett akkumulatorat a Honor vagy egy hivatalos
szolgaltato javithatja.

Hulladékkezeléssel és djrahasznositassal kapcsolatos tajékoztatas

A

mmmm A terméken, akkumulatoron, dokumentécién vagy csomagolason talélhaté szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy a
terméket és az akkumulatort a helyi hatésagok altal kijellt kilén hulladékgydjté pontokra kell vinni az élettartamuk
végén. Ez biztositja az EEE hulladékok Gjrahasznosithatésagat és kezelését olyan médon, hogy az értékes anyagaik
megdrizhetSk legyenek, és azoktd| az emberi egészség és a kornyezet megovhaté legyen. Bévebb informacioért
kérjik, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi hatésagokkal, a viszonteladéval vagy a haztartasi hulladékot kezeld
szolgaltatoval, illetve latogasson el a https://www.hihonor.com/ weboldalra.

Radiofrekvencias kitettséggel kapcsolatos informaciok

Azokban az orszagokban, amelyek elfogadjék a 10 gramm széveten mért 2,0 W/kg-os SAR-hatérértéket: A testté|
0,0 cm-es tavolsagra hasznalva a késziilék megfelel a radisfrekvencias késziilékekre vonatkozo eléirasoknak. A
legmagasabb mért SAR-érték: SAR-érték a test esetén: 0,352 W/kg.

Az eurdpai unids elGirasoknak valé megfeleléség

A Honor Device Co., Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 késziilék megfelel a kévetkezé
iranyelvek rendelkezéseinek: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EK. Az EU-megfelel8ségi
nyilatkozat teljes szévege, a részletes ErP-informaciok és a kiegészitSkre, illetve a szoftverre vonatkozé legfrissebb
informaciok a kévetkezé internetcimen élinak rendelkezésre: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.
Korlatozasok az 5 GHz-es savban:

Az 5150 és 5350 MHz kozétti frekvenciatartomany beltéri hasznalatra korlatozott a kdvetkezs orszagokban: AT, BE,
BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR,
UK(NI).

Frekvenciasavok és teljesitmény

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm
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Védjegyek és engedélyek

Ezen a szdmitégépen harmadik félté| szarmazé operaciés rendszer van elére telepitve, vagy egyéltalan nincs
semmilyen rendszer eldre telepitve rajta. A harmadik félt8| szérmazé operaciés rendszer védjegye a harmadik fél
tulajdonat képezi. Példaul a ,Microsoft” és a ,Windows" a Microsoft védjegyei.
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Eesti

Enne seadme kasutamist vaadake |4bi uusim kasutusjuhend ja laadige see alla aadressil
https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.

Sisseliilitamine ja laadimine

Kui kasutate arvutit esimest korda, (ihendage see vooluvérku ja see liilitub sisse.

Kui arvuti uuesti sisse lilitate, vajutage pikalt toitenuppu, kuni siittivad klaviatuuri tuled.

Teie arvuti on varustatud sisseehitatud taaslaetava akuga ja seda saab laadida kaasas oleva laadimiskaabliga.
Laadimise ajal vilgub naidik valgelt.

Sundsulgemine: vajutage toitenuppu ja hoidke seda all tile 10 sekundi. Arvestage, et sellega kaotate kik
salvestamata andmed.

Ohutusteave

. Vaimaliku kuulmiskahjustuse valtimiseks rge kuulake pikka aega suure helitugevusega.

« Péérduge arsti voi seadme tootja poole, et vélja selgitada, kas seadme kasutamine véib hairida teie

meditsiiniseadme t66d.

Arge kasutage seadet tolmuses, niiskes véi rapases keskkonnas véi magnetvilja laheduses.

Ideaalsed temperatuurid: 0 °C kuni 35 °C té6tamiseks ja -10 °C kuni +45 °C hoiustamiseks.

Laadimise ajal tuleb sisestada adapter ldhedal asuvasse ja lihtsasti ligipdasetavasse seinakontakti. Kasutage

heakskiidetud toiteadaptereid ja laadureid.

Kui seadet pikema aja jooksul ei kasutata, eemaldage laadur pistikupesast ja seadmest.

Hoidke akut eemal lahtises tulest, liigsest kuumusest ja otsesest paikesevalgusest. Arge pange seda

kiitteseadmete peale ega sisse. Arge demonteerige, muutke, visake ega muljuge seda. Arge sisestage akusse

voorkehi, uputage seda vedelikesse ega rakendage sellele jGudu ega survet, sest see véib pohjustada aku

lekkimise, tlekuumenemise, sittimise voi isegi plahvatuse.

+ Arge proovige akut ise vahetada. Te vaite akut kahjustada, mis véib kaasa tuua iilekuumenemise, tulekahju véi
kehavigastused. Teie seadme sisseehitatud akut tohib hooldada ainult Honor véi volitatud teenusepakkuja.

Jaatmete korvaldamist ja ringlussevéttu puudutav teave

)i

mmmm Tootel, akul, dokumentatsioonil véi pakendil olev simbol tahendab, et tooted ja akud tuleb nende tééea
16pus viia kohalike véimude maaratud eraldi jaatmete kogumispunktidesse. See tagab elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmete jadtmete ringlussevétu ning véartuslikke materjale, inimeste tervist ja keskkonda saastva
kaitlemise. Lisateabe saamiseks vétke iihendust kohaliku omavalitsusasutuse, jaemiiiija voi olmejaatmeid kitleva
ettevéttega voi minge veebisaidile https://www.hihonor.com/.

Raadiosagedusliku kiirguse teave

Riigid, kus kehtib SAR-i piirvaartus 2,0 W/kg 10 g kudede kohta. Seade vastab raadiosageduse
spetsifikatsioonidele, kui seda kasutatakse kehast 0,0 cm kaugusel. Suurimad teadaolevad SAR-i vaartused. Keha
SAR: 0,352 W/kg.

Vastavus EL-i nduetele

K&esolevaga kinnitab Honor Device Co., Ltd., et seade NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 taidab jargmise direktiivi ndudeid:
RED 2014/53/EL, RoHS 2011/65/EL, ErP 2009/125/EU. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni taielik versioon, tiksikasjalik ErP
teave ning varskeim tarvikuid ja tarkvara puudutav teave on saadaval jargmisel internetiaadressil:
https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Piirangud 5 GHz sagedusalas

5150-5350 MHz sagedusala on lubatud sisetingimustes kasutamiseks jargmistes riikides: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ,
DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Sagedusribad ja toide

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm

Kaubamargid ja load

Arvutil on eelinstallitud muu tootja operatsioonisiisteem v6i stisteem puudub. Muu tootja operatsioonististeemi
kaubamark kuulub sellele tootjale. Naiteks ,Microsoft” ja ,Windows" on ettevotte Microsoft kaubamérgid.
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Nederlands

Lees en download de laatste gebruikershandleiding op https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/ voordat u het
apparaat gebruikt.

Inschakelen en opladen

Wanneer u uw computer voor het eerst gaat gebruiken, kunt u gewoon de stekker ervan in het stopcontact steken
en gaat hij aan.

Wanneer u uw computer nogmaals inschakelt, houdt u de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt totdat het toetsenbord oplicht.
Uw computer heeft een ingebouwde oplaadbare batterij en u kunt hem opladen met behulp van de adapter en de
oplaadkabel die zijn meegeleverd. De indicator knippert wit tijdens het opladen.

Afsluiten forceren: Houd de aan/uit-knop gedurende meer dan 10 seconden ingedrukt. Merk op dat dit tot het
verlies van niet-opgeslagen gegevens zal leiden.

Veiligheidsinformatie

. Voorkom ter bescherming van uw gehoor het langdurig luisteren op een hoog geluidsniveau.
Raadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van het apparaat om te bepalen of het gebruik van uw apparaat de werking
van uw medische apparaat negatief kan beinvloeden.

Gebruik het apparaat niet op een stoffige, vochtige of vuile plaats, of naast een magnetisch veld.

Ideale temperaturen: 0°C tot 35°C voor gebruik, -10°C tot +45°C voor opslag.

Tijdens het opladen moet een adapter op een nabijgelegen stopcontact zijn aangesloten en gemakkelijk
toegankelijk zijn. Gebruik goedgekeurde voedingsadapters en opladers.

Haal de stekker van de oplader uit het stopcontact en het apparaat als het apparaat lange tijd niet wordt
gebruikt.

Houd de batterij uit de buurt van vuur, overmatige hitte en direct zonlicht. Plaats de batterij niet op of in
verwarmingsapparaten. Demonteer of wijzig de batterij niet, gooi er niet meer of knijp er niet in. Steek er geen
vreemde objecten in, dompel de batterij niet onder in vloeistoffen en stel hem niet bloot aan externe kracht of
druk, aangezien de batterij hierdoor kan gaan lekken, oververhit kan raken, in brand kan vliegen of zelfs kan
exploderen.

Probeer de batterij niet zelf te vervangen. U kunt hierdoor de batterij beschadigen, wat kan leiden tot
oververhitting, brand of letsel. De in uw apparaat opgenomen batterij moet door Honor of een erkende
serviceprovider worden onderhouden.

Informatie over afvoeren en recyclen

mmmm Het symbool op het product, de batterij, de literatuur of de verpakking betekent dat de producten en
batterijen aan het einde van hun levensduur naar door de lokale instanties aangewezen afzonderlijke
afvalinzamelingspunten moeten worden gebracht. Dit zorgt ervoor dat elektrische en elektronische apparatuur
(EEA) wordt gerecycled op een manier die waardevolle materialen behoudt en de volksgezondheid en het milieu
beschermt. Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de lokale instanties, met uw verkoper of met de
inzamelingsdienst voor huishoudelijk afval. U kunt ook een kijkje nemen op de website https://www.hihonor.com/.
Informatie over RF-blootstelling

Voor de landen die de SAR-limiet van 2,0 W/kg over 10 gram weefsel aannemen. Het apparaat voldoet aan de RF-
specificatie indien gebruikt op een afstand van 0,0 cm van het lichaam. De hoogste gerapporteerde SAR-waarde:
lichaam-SAR: 0,352 W/kg.

Conformiteit met EU-regelgeving

Hierbij verklaart Honor Device Co., Ltd. dat dit apparaat NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 voldoet aan de volgende richtlijn:
RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, de
gedetailleerde ErP-informatie en de meest recente informatie over accessoires en software zijn beschikbaar op het
volgende internetadres: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:

Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE,
DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frequentiebanden en vermogen

Wi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm,
5725-5850MHz: 14 dBm
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Handelsmerken en vergunningen

Eris een besturingssysteem van derden vooraf op de computer geinstalleerd of er is geen enkel systeem vooraf op
de computer geinstalleerd. Het handelsmerk van het besturingssysteem van derden behoort toe aan de derde
partij. "Microsoft" en "Windows" zijn bijvoorbeeld handelsmerken van Microsoft.
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	EnglishBefore using the device, review and download the latest user guide at https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Powering on and chargingWhen using your computer for the first time, just plug it in to a power supply and it will turn on.When you turn on your computer again, press and hold the power button until the keyboard lights up.Your computer has a built-in rechargeable battery, and you can charge it using the adapter and charging cable that came with it. The indicator blinks white during charging.Force shutdown: Press and hold the power button for more than 10 seconds. Do note that this will result in loss of any unsaved data.Safety Information• To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at a high volume for long periods.•Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if using your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.•Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a magnetic field.•Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 35°C for operating, -10°C to +45°C for storage.•When charging, an adapter should be plugged into a socket nearby and easily accessible. Use approved power adapters and chargers.•Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the device if the device is not used for a long time.•Keep the battery away from fire, excessive heat, and direct sunlight. Do not place it on or in heating devices. Do not disassemble, modify, throw, or squeeze it. Do not insert foreign objects into it, submerge it in liquids, or expose it to external force or pressure, as this may cause it to leak, overheat, catch fire, or even explode.•Do not attempt to replace the battery yourself — you may damage the battery, which could cause overheating, fire, and injury. The built-in battery in your device should be serviced by Honor or an authorized service provider.Disposal and recycling information The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be taken to separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment. For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the website https://www.hihonor.com/.RF Exposure InformationFor the countries that adopt the SAR limit of 2.0 W/kg over 10 grams of tissue. The device complies with RF specifications when used at a distance of 0.0 cm from your body. The highest reported SAR value: body SAR: 0.352 W/kg.EU Regulatory ConformanceHereby, Honor Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 is in compliance with the following Directive: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity, the detailed ErP information and most recent information about accessories & software are available at the following internet address: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the United Kingdom.Frequency Bands and PowerWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmTrademarks and PermissionsThe computer is preinstalled with a third-party operating system or is not preinstalled with any systems. The trademark of the third-party operating system belongs to the third party. For example, "Microsoft" and "Windows" are trademarks of Microsoft.
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	PolskiAby dowiedziec sie wiecej o urzadzeniu i jego zaawansowanych funkcjach pobierz i przeczytaj najnowsza wersje rozszerzonej instrukcji obslugi: https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Włączanie i ładowaniePodczas pierwszego użycia komputera po prostu podłącz go do źródła zasilania i włącz.Przy ponownym włączaniu komputera naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania do momentu podświetlenia klawiatury.Komputer ma wbudowany akumulator i można go ładować przy użyciu dołączonego zasilacza oraz kabla do ładowania. Podczas ładowania wskaźnik miga na biało.Wymuszanie wyłączenia: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez ponad 10 s. Pamiętaj, że spowoduje to utratę niezapisanych danych.Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa• Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu słuchu, nie należy słuchać dźwięku o wysokiej głośności przez dłuższy czas.•Należy skonsultować się z lekarzem i producentem urządzenia, aby ustalić, czy jego działanie może zakłócać pracę używanego urządzenia medycznego.•Należy unikać korzystania z urządzenia w miejscach zakurzonych, wilgotnych i brudnych oraz narażonych na działanie pola magnetycznego.•Właściwe temperatury: działanie — 0°C do 35°C, przechowywanie — -10°C do +45°C.•Na czas ładowania zasilacz należy podłączyć do pobliskiego, łatwo dostępnego gniazda. Należy korzystać z zatwierdzonych zasilaczy i ładowarek.•Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez długi czas, odłącz ładowarkę od wtyczki zasilania i od urządzenia.•Baterię należy chronić przed ogniem, zbyt wysoką temperaturą i bezpośrednim działaniem światła słonecznego. Nie wolno jej umieszczać na urządzeniach służących do ogrzewania ani wewnątrz nich. Nie wolno jej demontować, modyfikować, rzucać ani ściskać. Nie wolno wkładać do niej przedmiotów, zanurzać jej w cieczach ani narażać jej na działanie zewnętrznego nacisku lub ciśnienia, ponieważ może to spowodować wyciek elektrolitu, przegrzanie, pożar, a nawet wybuch.•Nie wolno podejmować prób samodzielnej wymiany baterii — może to spowodować jej uszkodzenie, a wskutek tego przegrzanie, pożar i obrażenia ciała. Wbudowaną baterię należy serwisować w punkcie serwisowym marki Honor lub za pośrednictwem autoryzowanego usługodawcy.Utylizacja i recykling odpadów Ten symbol na etykiecie produktu, na baterii, w dokumentacji lub na opakowaniu oznacza, że urządzenia elektroniczne i baterie po zakończeniu eksploatacji muszą zostać oddane do wyspecjalizowanych punktów odbioru wyznaczonych przez lokalne władze. Dzięki temu odpady pochodzące z urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych zostaną poddane recyklingowi i będą traktowane w sposób umożliwiający odzyskanie cennych surowców oraz ochronę zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska naturalnego. Więcej informacji można uzyskać, kontaktując się z lokalnymi władzami, sprzedawcą urządzenia lub lokalnym przedsiębiorstwem utylizacji odpadów, albo odwiedzając witrynę https://www.hihonor.com/.Informacja o ekspozycji na promieniowanie radioweInformacje dotyczące krajów, w których przyjęto wartość graniczną SAR na poziomie 2,0 W/kg dla próbki 10 gramów tkanki. Urządzenie jest zgodne ze specyfikacjami dotyczącymi emisji fal radiowych, gdy jest używane w odległości 0,0 cm od ciała. Najwyższa zgłoszona wartość SAR: dla ciała: 0,352 W/kg.Zgodność z przepisami UEFirma Honor Device Co., Ltd. niniejszym deklaruje, że to urządzenie NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 spełnia wymagania następujących dyrektyw: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/WE. Pełną treść deklaracji zgodności z normami UE, szczegółowe informacje dotyczące produktów związanych z energią oraz aktualne informacje dotyczące akcesoriów i oprogramowania można uzyskać pod następującym adresem: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Ograniczenia dotyczące transmisji w paśmie 5 GHz:Zakres częstotliwości od 5150 do 5350 MHz jest przeznaczony do transmisji wewnątrz pomieszczeń w następujących krajach: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Pasma częstotliwości i mocWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmZnaki towarowe i zezwoleniaNa komputerze jest zainstalowany fabrycznie system operacyjny innej firmy lub nie ma na nim żadnego systemu. Znak towarowy systemu operacyjnego innej firmy stanowi własność innej firmy. Na przykład „Microsoft” i „Windows” to znaki towarowe firmy Microsoft.
	Aby dowiedziec sie wiecej o urzadzeniu i jego zaawansowanych funkcjach pobierz i przeczytaj najnowsza wersje rozszerzonej instrukcji obslugi: https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
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	ΕλληνικάΠριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, διαβάστε και κατεβάστε τον πιο πρόσφατο οδηγό χρήστη στη διεύθυνση https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Ενεργοποίηση και φόρτισηΚατά την πρώτη χρήση του υπολογιστή σας, συνδέστε τον απλώς σε μια παροχή ρεύματος και θα ενεργοποιηθεί.Όταν ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά τον υπολογιστή σας, πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας έως ότου ανάψει το πληκτρολόγιο.Ο υπολογιστής σας διαθέτει ενσωματωμένη επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία και μπορείτε να τον φορτίσετε χρησιμοποιώντας τον προσαρμογέα και το καλώδιο φόρτισης που περιλαμβάνονται στη συσκευασία. Η ενδεικτική λυχνία αναβοσβήνει με λευκό χρώμα κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης.Επιβολή τερματισμού λειτουργίας: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας για περισσότερο από 10 δευτερόλεπτα. Σημειώστε ότι αυτό θα οδηγήσει στην απώλεια των δεδομένων που δεν έχουν αποθηκευτεί.Πληροφορίες για θέματα ασφάλειας• Για να αποσοβήσετε κάθε πιθανό κίνδυνο να προκληθεί βλάβη στην ακοή σας, αποφύγετε την ακρόαση σε υψηλά επίπεδα έντασης ήχου για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.•Συμβουλευτείτε τον γιατρό σας και τον κατασκευαστή της συσκευής για να προσδιορίσετε αν η χρήση της συσκευής σας ενδέχεται να προκαλεί παρεμβολές στη λειτουργία της ιατρικής συσκευής σας.•Αποφύγετε τη χρήση της συσκευής σε περιβάλλον με σκόνη, υγρασία ή βρομιά ή κοντά σε μαγνητικό πεδίο.•Ιδανικές θερμοκρασίες: 0°C έως 35°C για λειτουργία, -10°C έως +45°C για αποθήκευση.•Κατά τη φόρτιση, συνδέστε τον προσαρμογέα σε μια κοντινή πρίζα και φροντίστε να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμος. Χρησιμοποιείτε εγκεκριμένους προσαρμογείς ισχύος και φορτιστές.•Αποσυνδέστε τον φορτιστή από πρίζες και από τη συσκευή, αν η συσκευή δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.•Μην αφήνετε την μπαταρία σε σημεία όπου θα είναι άμεσα εκτεθειμένη σε φωτιά, υπερβολική ζέστη και στο φως του ήλιου. Μην την τοποθετείτε επάνω ή μέσα σε θερμαντικές συσκευές. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε, μην τροποποιείτε, μη ρίχνετε και μην πιέζετε την μπαταρία. Μην τοποθετείτε ξένα αντικείμενα μέσα στην μπαταρία, μη βυθίζετε την μπαταρία σε υγρά, μην εκθέτετε την μπαταρία σε εξωτερική δύναμη ή πίεση, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει διαρροή, υπερθέρμανση, πυρκαγιά, ακόμα και έκρηξη.•Μην επιχειρήσετε να αντικαταστήσετε εσείς την μπαταρία. Μπορεί να προκαλέσετε ζημιά στην μπαταρία με αποτέλεσμα υπερθέρμανση, πυρκαγιά και τραυματισμό. Η Honor, ή ένας εξουσιοδοτημένος πάροχος υπηρεσιών, πρέπει να αναλαμβάνει τη συντήρηση της ενσωματωμένης μπαταρίας της συσκευής σας.Πληροφορίες για την απόρριψη και την ανακύκλωση Το σύμβολο στο προϊόν, την μπαταρία και τα φυλλάδια ή τη συσκευασία του προϊόντος σημαίνει ότι πρέπει να μεταφέρετε όλα τα προϊόντα και όλες τις μπαταρίες σε χωριστά σημεία συλλογής αποβλήτων που ορίζονται από τις τοπικές αρχές στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής τους. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο διασφαλίζεται ότι τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΗΗΕ) ανακυκλώνονται και υποβάλλονται σε επεξεργασία με τρόπο που διατηρεί τα πολύτιμα υλικά και προστατεύει την ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές, τον μεταπωλητή ή την υπηρεσία απόρριψης οικιακών απορριμμάτων ή επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο https://www.hihonor.com/.Πληροφορίες έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητεςΓια τις χώρες που υιοθετούν το όριο SAR 2,0 W/kg ανά 10 γραμμάρια ιστού. Η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται προς τις προδιαγραφές περί ραδιοσυχνοτήτων, όταν χρησιμοποιείται σε απόσταση 0,0 cm από το σώμα σας. Η υψηλότερη αναφερόμενη τιμή SAR είναι: SAR κορμού: 0,352 W/kg.Συμμόρφωση προς τις κανονιστικές διατάξεις της ΕΕΔιά του παρόντος, η Honor Device Co., Ltd. δηλώνει ότι η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 συμμορφώνεται με την παρακάτω οδηγία: οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ για τον ραδιοεξοπλισμό, οδηγία 2011/65/ΕΕ για τον περιορισμό της χρήσης ορισμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών σε ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό, οδηγία 2009/125/ΕΚ για τα συνδεόμενα µε την ενέργεια προϊόντα. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ, οι αναλυτικές πληροφορίες για τα συνδεόμενα με την ενέργεια προϊόντα και οι πιο πρόσφατες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα αξεσουάρ και το λογισμικό διατίθενται στην παρακάτω διεύθυνση στο Ίντερνετ: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Περιορισμοί στη ζώνη 5 GHz:Το εύρος συχνότητας 5150 έως 5350 MHz είναι περιορισμένο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους στις παρακάτω χώρες: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Ζώνες συχνοτήτων και ισχύςWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmΕμπορικά σήματα και άδειεςΣτον υπολογιστή υπάρχει προεγκατεστημένο ένα λειτουργικό σύστημα τρίτων ή δεν υπάρχει κανένα προεγκατεστημένο σύστημα. Το εμπορικό σήμα του λειτουργικού συστήματος τρίτων ανήκει στα τρίτα μέρη. Για παράδειγμα, οι λέξεις «Microsoft» και «Windows» είναι εμπορικά σήματα της Microsoft.
	Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, διαβάστε και κατεβάστε τον πιο πρόσφατο οδηγό χρήστη στη διεύθυνση https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
	Ενεργοποίηση και φόρτιση
	Πληροφορίες για θέματα ασφάλειας
	Πληροφορίες για την απόρριψη και την ανακύκλωση
	Πληροφορίες έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες
	Συμμόρφωση προς τις κανονιστικές διατάξεις της ΕΕ
	Εμπορικά σήματα και άδειες

	ČeštinaPřed použitím zařízení si přečtěte a stáhněte nejnovější uživatelskou příručku na adrese https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Zapnutí a nabíjeníKdyž svůj počítač používáte poprvé, jednoduše jej připojte ke zdroji energie a zařízení se zapne.Když počítač znovu zapnete, stiskněte tlačítko napájení a podržte jej, dokud se klávesnice nerozsvítí.Počítač má integrovanou dobíjecí baterii a můžete jej nabíjet pomocí adaptéru a nabíjecího kabelu s konektorem, s kterým byl dodán. Kontrolka během nabíjení bliká bíle.Vynucení vypnutí: Stiskněte a přidržte tlačítko napájení po dobu delší než 10 sekund. Pamatujte, že tím přijdete o veškerá neuložená data.Bezpečnostní informace• Chcete-li chránit svůj sluch, neposlouchejte zvukovou reprodukci příliš hlasitě po delší dobu.•Poraďte se s lékařem i výrobcem vámi používaného zdravotního zařízení – zjistěte, zda používání zařízení nenarušuje činnost zdravotnického prostředku.•Vyhněte se používání zařízení v prašném, vlhkém nebo špinavém prostředí nebo v blízkosti magnetického pole.•Ideální teplota: 0 °C až 35 °C pro provoz, -10 °C až +45 °C pro skladování.•Při nabíjení zapojte adaptér do snadno přístupné zásuvky. Používejte schválené adaptéry a nabíječky.•Odpojte nabíječku od elektrické sítě a ze zařízení, pokud nemáte v plánu zařízení delší dobu používat.•Chraňte baterii před ohněm, nadměrným teplem a přímým slunečním zářením. Nepokládejte ji na zařízení vytvářející teplo ani ji nevkládejte do nich. Nerozebírejte ji, neupravujte, neházejte jí ani ji nestlačujte. Nevsouvejte do ní cizí předměty, neponořujte ji do kapalin a nevystavujte ji externí síle nebo tlaku, protože takové jednání může způsobit únik obsahu, přehřátí, vznícení nebo dokonce explozi.•Nesnažte se baterii vyměnit sami – můžete baterii poškodit, což by mohlo zapříčinit přehřátí, požár a zranění. Servis vestavěné baterie v zařízení by měla provádět společnost Honor nebo autorizovaný poskytovatel služeb.Informace o likvidaci a recyklaciSymbol popelnice na produktu, baterii, literatuře nebo balení znamená, že produkty a baterie by měly být odvezeny do sběrných míst určených místními úřady pro separovaný odpad na konci životnosti. Tím bude zajištěno, že odpad EEZ bude recyklován a zpracováván způsobem, který šetří cenné materiály a chrání lidské zdraví a životní prostředí. Další informace získáte od místních úřadů, maloobchodníka, služby svozu komunálního odpadu nebo na naší webové stránce https://www.hihonor.com/.Informace k působení rádiové frekvencePro země, které přijímají limit SAR ve výši 2,0 W/kg na 10 gramů tkáně. Zařízení splňuje požadavky na radiofrekvenční zařízení při použití ve vzdálenosti 0,0 cm od těla. Nejvyšší nahlášená hodnota SAR: SAR pro tělo: 0,352 W/kg.Prohlášení o shodě s předpisy EUSpolečnost Honor Device Co., Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 je v souladu s následující směrnicí: směrnicí 2014/53/EU o dodávání rádiových zařízení na trh (RED), směrnicí 2011/65/EU o omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (RoHS), směrnicí 2009/125/ES o výrobcích spojených se spotřebou energie (ErP). Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě s nařízeními EU, podrobné informace o ErP a nejnovější informace o příslušenství a softwaru jsou k dispozici na této internetové adrese: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Omezení v pásmu 5 GHz:Frekvenční rozsah 5 150 až 5 350 MHz je určen k vnitřnímu používání v následujících zemích: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenční pásma a výkonWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmOchranné známky a oprávněníNa počítači je předinstalován operační systém třetí strany, nebo na něm nejsou předinstalovány žádné systémy. Obchodní značka operačního systému třetí strany patří třetí straně. Například „Microsoft“ a „Windows“ jsou obchodní značky společnosti Microsoft.
	Před použitím zařízení si přečtěte a stáhněte nejnovější uživatelskou příručku na adrese https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
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	SlovenčinaPred použitím zariadenia si stiahnite a prečítajte najnovšiu používateľskú príručku na adrese https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Zapnutie a nabíjaniePri prvom použití počítača ho stačí pripojiť k zdroju napájania a sám sa zapne.Pri ďalšom zapnutí počítača stlačte a podržte stlačené tlačidlo napájania, kým sa nerozsvieti klávesnica.Počítač má vstavanú nabíjateľnú batériu, ktorú môžete nabíjať pomocou priloženého adaptéra a nabíjacieho kábla. Počas nabíjania bliká indikátor nabielo.Vynútené vypnutie: Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo napájania po dobu 10 a viac sekúnd. Majte na pamäti, že týmto prídete o všetky neuložené dáta.Bezpečnostné informácie• Aby ste predišli poškodeniu sluchu, dlhodobo nepočúvajte zvuk pri vysokej hlasitosti.•So žiadosťou o informáciu, či používanie zariadenia môže rušiť vašu zdravotnícku pomôcku, sa obráťte na svojho lekára alebo na výrobcu zariadenia.•Vyhýbajte sa používaniu zariadenia v prašnom, vlhkom alebo špinavom prostredí a v blízkosti magnetických polí.•Ideálne teploty: 0 °C až 35 °C pre prevádzku, -10 °C až +45 °C pre skladovanie.•Počas nabíjania by mal byť adaptér zapojený do ľahko prístupnej zásuvky v blízkosti. Používajte schválené napájacie adaptéry a nabíjačky.•Odpojte nabíjačku z elektrickej zásuvky a zo zariadenia, ak ho nepoužívate dlhší čas.•Nevystavuje batériu účinkom ohňa, extrémneho tepla, ani priamemu slnečnému žiareniu. Neumiestňujte ju na alebo do vykurovacích zariadení. Batériu nerozoberajte, neupravujte, nehádžte ňou, ani ju nestláčajte. Nevkladajte do nej cudzie predmety, neponárajte ju do kvapalín, ani ju nevystavujte nárazom alebo tlaku, pretože to môže spôsobiť vytečenie, prehriatie, vznietenie alebo dokonca výbuch batérie.•Nepokúšajte sa sami vymeniť batériu, mohli by ste poškodiť batériu, čo môže spôsobiť prehrievanie, požiar a zranenie. Vstavanú batériu v zariadení musí opravovať spoločnosť Honor alebo autorizovaný poskytovateľ služieb.Informácie o likvidácii a recyklácii Symbol na produkte, batérii, literatúre alebo obale znamená, že produkty a batérie by sa mali na konci ich životnosti odovzdať na osobitné zberné miesta odpadu určené miestnymi orgánmi. Tým sa zabezpečí, že odpad typu EEZ sa recykluje a spracuje spôsobom, ktorý šetrí cenné materiály a chráni ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie. Ak sa chcete dozvedieť ďalšie informácie, kontaktujte svoje miestne úrady, predajcu, alebo službu pre likvidáciu komunálneho odpadu, alebo navštívte webovú stránku https://www.hihonor.com/.Informácie o vystavení rádiofrekvenčnému žiareniuPre krajiny, ktoré prijali limit SAR 2,0 W/kg na 10 gramov tkaniva. Zariadenie spĺňa technické normy pre rádiofrekvenčné žiarenie, ak je zariadenie používané vo vzdialenosti 0,0 cm od tela. Najvyššia uvádzaná hodnota SAR: hodnota SAR pri tele: 0,352 W/kg.Súlad s nariadeniami EÚSpoločnosť Honor Device Co., Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že zariadenie NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 je v súlade s nasledujúcou smernicou: RED 2014/53/EÚ, RoHS 2011/65/EÚ, ErP 2009/125/ES. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ, podrobné informácie o ekodizajne energeticky významných výrobkov (ErP) a najnovšie informácie o príslušenstve a softvéri sú dostupné na nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Obmedzenia v pásme 5 GHz:Frekvenčné pásmo 5150 až 5350 MHz je obmedzené na použitie v interiéri v nasledujúcich krajinách: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenčné pásma a žiarenieWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmOchranné známky a povoleniaPočítač má predinštalovaný externý operačný systém alebo nemá predinštalovaný žiadny systém. Ochranná známka externého operačného systému patrí externému subjektu. Napríklad „Microsoft“ a „Windows“ sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Microsoft.
	Pred použitím zariadenia si stiahnite a prečítajte najnovšiu používateľskú príručku na adrese https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
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	RomânăÎnainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, revizuiți și descărcați cea mai recentă versiune a ghidului de utilizare de pe https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Pornirea și încărcareaCând utilizați computerul pentru prima dată, trebuie doar să îl conectați la o sursă de alimentare și acesta va porni.Ulterior, când veți porni computerul din nou, apăsați lung butonul de alimentare până când se aprinde tastatura.Computerul dvs. are o baterie reîncărcabilă încorporată pe care o puteți încărca utilizând adaptorul și cablul de încărcare furnizate. Indicatorul luminează alb intermitent în timpul încărcării.Oprire forțată: Apăsați lung butonul de alimentare timp de peste 10 secunde. Rețineți că aceasta va determina pierderea datelor nesalvate.Informații privind siguranța• Pentru a preveni posibila afectare a auzului, nu ascultați la volum ridicat perioade lungi de timp.•Discutați cu doctorul dvs. și cu producătorul dispozitivului pentru a afla dacă utilizarea dispozitivului poate perturba funcționarea dispozitivului dvs. medical.•Evitați utilizarea dispozitivului în medii cu praf, umezeală, mizerie sau în apropierea câmpurilor magnetice.•Temperaturi ideale: între 0°C și 35°C pentru funcționare, între -10°C și +45°C pentru depozitare.•În timpul încărcării, încărcătorul trebuie cuplat la o priză apropiată și ușor accesibilă. Utilizați numai adaptoare și încărcătoare aprobate.•Scoateți încărcătorul din priza electrică și din dispozitiv dacă dispozitivul nu este utilizat o perioadă lungă de timp.•Nu expuneți bateria la foc, căldură excesivă sau la lumina directă a soarelui. Nu introduceți bateria în dispozitive de încălzit. Nu dezasamblați, modificați, striviți sau aruncați bateria împreună cu gunoiul menajer. Nu introduceți obiecte străine în baterie, nu o scufundați în apă sau alte lichide și nu o expuneți la presiune sau forțe externe, deoarece riscați să provocați scurgeri de electrolit, supraîncălzirea, aprinderea sau chiar explozia bateriei.•Nu încercați să înlocuiți dvs. bateria. Riscați să deteriorați bateria, supraîncălzind-o și provocând un incendiu sau accidentându-vă. Bateria incorporată în dispozitivul dvs. trebuie înlocuită sau depanată la o reprezentanță Honor sau la un centru de service autorizat.Informații referitoare la eliminare și reciclare Acest simbol de pe produs, baterie, documentație sau ambalaj înseamnă că, la sfârșitul duratei de viață, produsele și bateriile trebuie predate la punctele de colectare separată a deșeurilor indicate de autoritățile locale. Acest lucru va asigura reciclarea și tratarea deșeurilor EEE într-un mod prin care să se recupereze materiale valoroase și să se protejeze sănătatea umană și mediul înconjurător. Pentru mai multe informații, contactați autoritățile locale, distribuitorul sau serviciul de eliminare a deșeurilor menajere sau să vizitați site-ul web https://www.hihonor.com/.Informații privind expunerea la radiofrecvențăPentru țările care adoptă limita SAR de 2,0 W/kg pentru mai mult de 10 grame de țesut. Dispozitivul respectă specificațiile RF atunci când este folosit la o distanță de 0,0 cm față de corp. Cea mai mare valoare SAR raportată: SAR la nivelul corpului: 0,352 W/kg.Conformitatea cu reglementările UEPrin prezenta, Honor Device Co., Ltd. declară că acest dispozitiv NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 este în conformitate cu următoarele Directive: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. Textul complet al Declarației de conformitate pentru UE, informațiile ErP detaliate și cele mai recente informații despre accesorii și software sunt disponibile la următoarea adresă internet: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Restricții în banda de 5 GHz:Intervalul de frecvență de la 5150 la 5350 MHz este limitat la utilizarea interioară în: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Benzi de frecvență și putereWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmMărci comerciale şi permisiuniComputerul are preinstalat un sistem de operare terță parte sau nu are preinstalat niciun sistem. Marca comercială a sistemului de operare terță parte aparține unei terțe părți. De exemplu, „Microsoft” și „Windows” sunt mărci comerciale ale Microsoft.
	Înainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, revizuiți și descărcați cea mai recentă versiune a ghidului de utilizare de pe https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
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	БългарскиПреди да използвате устройството, прегледайте и изтеглете най-новото потребителско ръководство от https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Включване и зарежданеКогато използвате компютъра си за първи път, просто го свържете към захранване и той ще се включи.Когато включите отново компютъра си, натиснете и задръжте бутона за захранването, докато клавиатурата светне.Компютърът ви има вградена акумулаторна батерия, която можете да зареждате с помощта на адаптера и кабела за зареждане, които се доставят заедно с него. Индикаторът мига в бяло по време на зареждане.Принудително изключване: натиснете и задръжте бутона за захранването за повече от 10 секунди. Имайте предвид, че това ще доведе до загуба на всички незапазени данни.Информация за безопасност• За да се предпазите от увреждане на слуха, не слушайте с много висока сила на звука за дълги периоди.•Консултирайте се с лекаря си и с производителя на устройството, за да прецените дали използването на устройството ви може да смущава действието на медицинското ви устройство.•Избягвайте да използвате устройството на прашни, влажни или мръсни места или в близост до магнитно поле.•Идеални температури: От 0 °C до 35 °C за работа, от -10 °C до +45 °C за съхранение.•По време на зареждането адаптерът трябва да е свързан към контакт, който да е наблизо и с лесен достъп. Използвайте адаптери и зарядни устройства от официални производители.•Ако няма да използвате устройството за продължителен период от време, изключвайте го и зарядното му устройство от електрическата мрежа.•Дръжте батерията далеч от огън, прекомерна горещина и пряка слънчева светлина. Не я поставяйте върху или в отоплителни уреди. Не я разглобявайте, модифицирайте, хвърляйте или стискайте. Не поставяйте чужди тела в нея, не я потапяйте в течности и не я излагайте на външни сили или натиск, тъй като това може да доведе до протичане, прегряване, възпламеняване или дори избухване.•Не се опитвайте да смените батерията сами - това може да повреди батерията, което пък може да причини прегряване, пожар и нараняване. Вградената батерия в устройството ви трябва да се обслужва от Honor или оторизиран сервизен доставчик.Отстраняване на батерията•За да отстраните батерията, трябва да посетите упълномощен сервизен център с цялата укомплектовка документи.•За ваша безопасност не трябва да опитвате да отстранявате сами батерията. Ако батерията не се отстрани правилно, това може да причини повреда на батерията и устройството, да предизвика физическо нараняване и/или да доведе до липса на безопасност на устройството.•Honor не носи отговорност за щети или загуби (независимо дали са в следствие на договор или на правонарушение, в това число и небрежност), които могат да възникнат от неточното спазване на тези предупреждения и инструкции, с изключение на случаите на смърт и физическо нараняване, предизвикани от небрежността на Honor.Информация за изхвърляне и рециклиране Символът върху батерията, документите или опаковката означава, че когато наближат края на полезния си живот, продуктите и батериите трябва да бъдат оставени в отделни пунктове за събиране на отпадъци, обозначени от местните власти. Това ще гарантира, че отпадъците в ЕЕО се рециклират и обработват по начин, който запазва ценните материали и предпазва човешкото здраве и околната среда. За повече информация се свържете с местните власти, със своя търговец на дребно или със службата за събиране на домакински отпадъци или посетете уебсайта https://www.hihonor.com/.Информация относно излагането на РЧЗа държавите, които приемат ограничение за SAR от 2,0 W/кг за 10 г тъкан. Устройството отговаря на спецификациите за РЧ, когато се използва на разстояние от 0,0 см от тялото ви. Най-висока отчетена стойност на SAR: SAR при тялото: 0,352 W/кг.Съответствие с регулаторните изисквания на ЕСС настоящото Honor Device Co., Ltd. декларира, че това устройство NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 съответства на следната директива: RED 2014/53/ЕС, RoHS 2011/65/ЕС, ErP 2009/125/ЕО. Целият текст на декларацията за съответствие на ЕС, подробната информация за ErP и най-скорошната информация относно аксесоарите и софтуера са налични на следния интернет адрес: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Ограничения за лентата 5 GHz:Честотите в диапазона от 5150 до 5350 MHz са ограничени за използване на закрито в: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Честотни ленти и захранванеWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmТърговски марки и разрешенияКомпютърът е или с предварително инсталирана операционна система на трета страна, или без никаква предварително инсталирана система. Търговската марка на операционната система на трета страна принадлежи на съответната трета страна. Например „Microsoft“ и „Windows“ са търговски марки на Microsoft.
	Преди да използвате устройството, прегледайте и изтеглете най-новото потребителско ръководство от https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
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	Русский Перед использованием устройства найдите и загрузите последнее руководство пользователя на веб-сайте: https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Включение и зарядкаПри первом включении компьютера просто подключите его к сети электропитания. Компьютер включится автоматически.При повторном включении компьютера нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания, пока не загорятся индикаторы на клавиатуре.Компьютер оснащен встроенной заряжаемой батареей, которую можно зарядить с помощью адаптера питания и кабеля для зарядки, входящих в комплект поставки. Индикатор мигает белым цветом во время зарядки.Принудительное выключение: нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания дольше 10 секунд. Подобный способ выключения устройства приведет к потере несохраненных данных.Инструкции по технике безопасностиПеред использованием устройства внимательно прочтите правила техники безопасности. Более подробную информацию можно найти на веб-сайте https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Безопасная эксплуатация• Во избежание повреждения органов слуха не слушайте музыку на высокой громкости в течение длительного времени.•Оптимальная температура: от 0 °C до 35 °C для эксплуатации, от -10 °C до +45 °C для хранения. Оптимальная температура адаптера питания: от -10 °C до +40 °C для эксплуатации, от -40 °C до +70 °C для хранения. Эксплуатация или хранение устройства и его аксессуаров при температуре выше или ниже указанных рекомендованных значений может привести к их повреждению.•Согласно рекомендациям производителей кардиостимуляторов, во избежание помех минимальное расстояние между устройством и кардиостимулятором должно составлять 15 см.•Соблюдайте местные законы и правила во время эксплуатации устройства. Во избежание ДТП не используйте ваше беспроводное устройство во время вождения.•Не используйте устройство в пыльной, влажной или загрязненной среде либо рядом с источником магнитного поля.•Во время зарядки устройство должно быть подключено к ближайшей штепсельной розетке и к нему должен быть обеспечен беспрепятственный доступ. Используйте сертифицированные адаптеры питания или зарядные устройства.•Если вы не используете устройство длительное время, отключите его от сети электропитания и от зарядного устройства.•Нельзя использовать устройство в местах хранения горючих и взрывчатых материалов (например, на заправочных станциях, топливных хранилищах или химических предприятиях) или хранить и транспортировать устройство вместе с взрывчатыми материалами. Использование устройства в указанных условиях повышает риск взрыва или возгорания.•Не используйте и не храните аккумуляторную батарею вблизи огня, источников тепла или под прямыми солнечными лучами. Не размещайте устройство на нагревательном оборудовании или внутри него. Не разбирайте, не модифицируйте, не роняйте и не сжимайте устройство. Не вставляйте в устройство посторонние предметы, не погружайте его в жидкости, не применяйте к нему чрезмерное давление, в противном случае может произойти утечка тока, перегрев, возгорание и даже взрыв.•Чтобы уменьшить риск возгорания или поражения электрическим током, не допускайте попадания на адаптер питания или аксессуары воды или влаги. Не размещаете адаптер питания вблизи источников тепла, например рядом с микроволновой печью, духовым шкафом или радиатором. Не трогайте адаптер питания или устройство мокрыми руками. Несоблюдение этого правила может привести в короткому замыканию, повреждениям или поражению электрическим током. Не пытайтесь самостоятельно разобрать или отремонтировать адаптер питания. В случае обнаружения неисправности отключите адаптер от источника питания и устройства и обратитесь в авторизованный сервисный центр.•По вопросу безопасного взаимодействия данного устройства с медицинским оборудованием обратитесь к вашему лечащему врачу или производителю оборудования.•Соблюдайте правила, принятые в больницах и медицинских учреждениях.•Соблюдайте правила обеспечения безопасности детей. Адаптер питания и его провод — не игрушки! Некоторые провода представляют риск удушья. Храните их в месте, недоступном для детей. Не позволяйте детям брать адаптер питания или его провод в рот. Адаптер питания и его провод не предназначены для использования детьми.•Не пытайтесь самостоятельно заменить батарею. В результате самостоятельной замены батарея может повредиться, что может стать причиной перегрева, возгорания и травм. Встроенная батарея в устройстве должна обслуживаться компанией Honor, либо авторизованным провайдером услуг.•Выключайте устройство в местах с потенциально взрывоопасной средой и строго соблюдайте все указания и инструкции.Инструкции по утилизации Этот значок на устройстве, его аксессуарах, аккумуляторной батарее, в документации и на упаковочных материалах означает, что устройство, его электронные аксессуары (включая адаптер питания или зарядное устройство, наушники и USB-кабель) и аккумуляторные батареи по завершении срока эксплуатации должны передаваться в специальные пункты сбора и утилизации. Это обеспечивает надлежащий сбор и утилизацию электронного и электрического оборудования, позволяет повторно использовать ценные материалы и защитить здоровье человека и окружающую среду. Для получения более подробной информации обращайтесь в местную администрацию, службу уничтожения бытовых отходов или магазин розничной торговли, в котором было приобретено устройство, либо посетите веб-сайт https://www.hihonor.com/.Сокращение выбросов вредных веществДанное устройство и его электрические аксессуары отвечают Регламенту ЕС по регистрации, оценке, получению разрешения и ограничению применения химических веществ (EU REACH), Директиве ЕС об ограничении содержания вредных веществ (RoHS) и Директиве об использовании и утилизации аккумуляторных батарей (если есть). Для получения более подробной информации о соответствии устройства требованиям регламента REACH и директивы RoHS посетите веб-сайт https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Радиочастотное излучениеДля стран, в которых принят удельный коэффициент поглощения 2,0 Вт/кг на 10 граммов тканей. Данное устройство отвечает требованиям по радиочастотной безопасности, если используется на расстоянии 0,0 см от тела. Максимальное зарегистрированное значение удельного коэффициента поглощения: рядом с телом: 0,352 Вт/кг.Декларация соответствия ЕСКомпания Honor Device Co., Ltd. настоящим заявляет, что устройство NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 отвечает требованиям следующих директив: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. Полный текст декларации соответствия ЕС, подробные сведения директивы ErP и актуальную информацию об аксессуарах и программном обеспечении можно найти на веб-сайте: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Ограничения в диапазоне 5 ГГцДиапазон частот 5150–5350 МГц предусмотрен исключительно для использования в помещениях в следующих странах: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Диапазоны частот и мощностьWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmТоварные знакиКомпьютер поставляется с установленной сторонней операционной системой или без таковой. Товарный знак сторонней операционной системы принадлежит ее производителю. Например, «Microsoft» и «Windows» являются товарными знаками компании Microsoft.Вкладыш к краткому руководству пользователя1Изготовитель, адресHonor Device Co., Ltd.Suite 3401, Unit A, Building 6, Shum Yip SkyPark, No. 8089, Hongli West Road, Xiangmihu Street, Futian District,Shenzhen, Guangdong, People's Republic of China2Наименование и местонахождение уполномоченного изготовителем лица (импортера — если партия) в соответствии с требованиями технических регламентов Таможенного союзаООО «Техкомпания ОНОР», Российская Федерация, 121614, г. Москва, ул. Крылатская, д.15, этаж 6.3Информация для связиru.support@hihonor.com8-800-700-16-774Торговая маркаHONOR5Наименование и обозначениеНоутбук HONOR модель NBR-WAI9, NBR-WAH96НазначениеHONOR MagicBook X 14 (сокращенно MagicBook 14) - это 14-дюймовый тонкий ноутбук с безрамочным FullView экраном, оснащенный процессором Intel® Core™ 10-го поколения.7Характеристики и параметрыWi-Fi/Bluetooth8ПитаниеНа входе: 100–240 В переменного тока, 50–60 ГцНа выходе: 5 В 2 А, 9 В 2 А, 12 В 2 А, 15 В 3 А, 20 В 3,25 А.Емкость батареи: 56 Вт*ч9Страна производстваКитай10Соответствует ТР ТСНоутбук HONOR модель NBR-WAI9, NBR-WAH9:•ТР ТС 020/2011 «Электромагнитная совместимость технических средств»•ТР ЕАЭС 037/2016 "Об ограничении применения опасных веществ в изделиях электротехники и радиоэлектроники"•Рекомендуемый адаптер питания HN-200325EP0•ТР ТС 020/2011 «Электромагнитная совместимость технических средств»•ТР ТС 004/2011 «О безопасности низковольтного оборудования»•ТР ЕАЭС 037/2016 "Об ограничении применения опасных веществ в изделиях электротехники и радиоэлектроники"11Правила и условия безопасной эксплуатации (использования)Оборудование предназначено для использования в закрытых отапливаемых помещениях при температуре окружающего воздуха 0-35 град. С, и относительной влажности не выше 95%. Оборудование не нуждается в периодическом обслуживании в течение срока службы. Срок службы 3 года.12Правила и условия монтажаМонтаж оборудования производится в соответствии с Кратким руководством пользователя, прилагаемом к данному оборудованию.13Правила и условия храненияОборудование должно храниться в закрытых помещениях, в заводской упаковке, при температуре окружающего воздуха от минус 10 до плюс 45 град. С, и относительной влажности не выше 95%. Срок хранения 3 года. Допускается штабелирование по высоте не более 10 шт.14Правила и условия перевозки (транспортирования)Перевозка и транспортировка оборудования допускается только в заводской упаковке, любыми видами транспорта, без ограничения расстояний.15Правила и условия реализацииБез ограничений16Правила и условия утилизацииПо окончании срока службы оборудования, обратитесь к официальному дилеру для утилизации оборудования.17Правила и условия подключения к электрической сети и другим техническим средствам, пуска, регулирования и введения в эксплуатациюПроизводится в соответствии с Кратким руководством пользователя, прилагаемом к данному оборудованию.18Сведения об ограничениях в использовании с учетом предназначения для работы в жилых, коммерческих и производственных зонахОборудование предназначено для использования в жилых, коммерческих и производственных зонах без воздействия опасных и вредных производственных факторов.Оборудование предназначено для круглосуточной непрерывной эксплуатации без постоянного присутствия обслуживающего персонала19Информация о мерах при неисправности оборудованияВ случае обнаружения неисправности оборудования:•выключите оборудование,•отключите оборудование от электрической сети,•обратитесь в сервисный центр или к авторизованному дилеру для получения консультации или ремонта оборудования20Месяц и год изготовления и (или) информация о месте нанесения и способе определения года изготовленияДата изготовления устройства указана на коробке в формате ММ/ГГ (ММ-месяц, ГГ-год).21Знак соответствия
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	Latviešu Pirms ierīces lietošanas lejupielādējiet un izskatiet jaunāko lietošanas pamācību, kas ir pieejama vietnē https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Ieslēgšana un uzlādePirmajā datora lietošanas reizē vienkārši pievienojiet to strāvas avotam, un tas ieslēgsies.Nākamajā datora ieslēgšanas reizē nospiediet barošanas pogu un turiet, līdz izgaismojas tastatūra.Datorā ir iebūvēts atkārtoti uzlādējams akumulators, tādēļ datoru var uzlādēt, izmantojot adapteri un uzlādes kabeli, kas ir iekļauti datora komplektā. Uzlādes laikā indikators mirgo baltā krāsā.Piespiedu izslēgšana: nospiediet un turiet barošanas pogu ilgāk nekā 10 sekundes. Ņemiet vērā, ka nesaglabātie dati tiks zaudēti.Drošības informācija• Lai neizraisītu dzirdes traucējumus, ilgstoši neklausieties ar augstu skaļuma līmeni.•Lai noteiktu, vai jūsu ierīces lietošana var ietekmēt jūsu izmantotās medicīniskās ierīces darbību, sazinieties ar ārstu un ierīces ražotāju.•Nelietojiet ierīci putekļainā, mitrā vai netīrā vietā vai tuvu magnētiskajam laukam.•Ideālā temperatūra: darbībai no 0°C līdz 35°C, uzglabāšanai no -10°C līdz +45°C.•Veicot uzlādi, adapteris ir jāpievieno kontaktligzdai, kas atrodas tuvu un ir viegli pieejama. Izmantojiet apstiprinātus strāvas adapterus un lādētājus.•Ja ierīce ilgstoši netiks izmantota, atvienojiet lādētāju no elektrības kontaktligzdas un ierīces.•Sargājiet akumulatoru no uguns, pārmērīga karstuma un tiešiem saules stariem. Nelieciet to apsildes ierīcēs vai uz tām. Neizjauciet, nemodificējiet, nemetiet un nesaspiediet to. Neievietojiet akumulatorā svešķermeņus, neiegremdējiet to šķidrumos un nepakļaujiet ārēja spēka vai spiediena iedarbībai, jo pretējā gadījumā var rasties tā noplūde, tas var pārkarst, aizdegties vai pat uzsprāgt.•Nemēģiniet pats nomainīt akumulatoru — tā var sabojāt akumulatoru, kas var izraisīt pārkaršanu, aizdegšanos un traumas. Ierīcē iebūvētā akumulatora remonts ir jāveic uzņēmumam Honor vai pilnvarotam pakalpojumu sniedzējam.Informācija par izmešanu atkritumos un pārstrādi Simbols, kas attēlots uz izstrādājuma, akumulatora, iepakojuma vai dokumentācijā, norāda, ka izstrādājumi un akumulatori to darbmūža beigās jānodod attiecīgās pašvaldības norādītās atkritumu savākšanas vietās. Tādējādi nodrošināsiet, ka EEI atkritumi tiek pārstrādāti un apstrādāti, saglabājot vērtīgus materiālus un nekaitējot cilvēku veselībai un videi. Lai saņemtu plašāku informāciju, sazinieties ar savu pašvaldību, mazumtirgotāju vai sadzīves atkritumu savākšanas uzņēmumu vai arī apmeklējiet tīmekļa vietni https://www.hihonor.com/.Informācija par RF iedarbībuValstīs, kurās ir ieviests SAR ierobežojums 2,0 W/kg uz 10 gramiem audu. Ierīce atbilst RF specifikācijām, ja tā tiek lietota 0,0 cm attālumā no ķermeņa. Augstākā ziņotā SAR vērtība: SAR ķermeņa apvidū: 0,352 W/kg.Atbilstība ES normatīvajiem aktiemAr šo Honor Device Co., Ltd. paziņo, ka šī ierīce NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 atbilst šādu direktīvu prasībām: RED 2014/53/ES, RoHS 2011/65/ES, ErP 2009/125/EK. Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts, detalizēta informācija par ErP, kā arī jaunākā informācija par piederumiem un programmatūru ir pieejama šajā interneta adresē: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Ierobežojumi 5 GHz joslā5150–5350 MHz frekvences ir paredzētas izmantošanai vienīgi telpās šajās valstīs: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenču joslas un jaudaWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmPreču zīmes un atļaujasDatorā vai nu ir iepriekš instalēta trešās puses operētājsistēma, vai arī sistēma nav instalēta. Trešās puses operētājsistēmas preču zīme pieder trešajai pusei. Piemēram, "Microsoft" un "Windows" ir korporācijas Microsoft preču zīmes.
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	Lietuvių Prieš pradėdami naudotis įrenginiu, atsisiųskite ir perskaitykite naujausią naudotojo vadovą iš https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Įjungimas ir įkrovimasPirmą kartą naudodami kompiuterį, tiesiog prijunkite jį prie maitinimo šaltinio ir įjunkite.Kai įjungsite savo kompiuterį pakartotinai, paspauskite ir palaikykite maitinimo mygtuką, kol bus apšviesta klaviatūra.Jūsų kompiuteryje yra įtaisytasis akumuliatorius, kurį galima įkrauti naudojantis adapteriu ir su juo pateiktu įkrovimo kabeliu. Įkrovimo metu indikatorius mirksi balta spalva.Priverstinis išjungimas. Paspauskite ir palaikykite maitinimo mygtuką ilgiau nei 10 sekundžių. Atminkite, kad tokiu atveju prarasite visus neįrašytus duomenis.Saugos informacija• Siekdami išvengti galimos žalos klausai, neklausykite dideliu garsumu ilgą laiką.•Pasiteiraukite savo gydytojo ir įrenginio gamintojo, ar įrenginio naudojimas netrikdo medicinos prietaiso veikimo.•Nenaudokite įrenginio dulkėtoje, drėgnoje arba nešvarioje aplinkoje, taip pat – šalia magnetinio lauko.•Ideali temperatūra: veikimo – nuo 0 °C iki 35 °C, sandėliavimo – nuo -10 °C iki +45 °C.•Įkraunant adapteris turi būti prijungtas prie greta esančio ir lengvai pasiekiamo maitinimo lizdo. Naudokite patvirtintus maitinimo adapterius ir įkroviklius.•Jei įrenginio ketinate ilgai nenaudoti, atjunkite įkroviklį nuo elektros lizdo ir įrenginio.•Saugokite akumuliatorių nuo ugnies, per didelio karščio ir tiesioginės saulės šviesos. Nedėkite jo ant arba į šildymo įrenginius. Jo neardykite, nemodifikuokite, nemėtykite ir nesuspauskite. Nekiškite į jį pašalinių daiktų, nenardinkite jo į skysčius, saugokite nuo išorės veiksnių ar spaudimo, nes dėl to iš jo gali pradėti tekėti elektrolitas, jis gali perkaisti, užsidegti ar netgi sprogti.•Nebandykite patys keisti akumuliatoriaus, nes galite apgadinti akumuliatorių, šis gali perkaisti ir gali kilti gaisras arba kas nors gali susižaloti. Šio įrenginio įtaisytojo akumuliatoriaus priežiūrą patikėkite „Honor“ arba įgaliotajam paslaugos teikėjui.Informacija apie atliekų tvarkymą ir perdirbimą Ant gaminio, akumuliatoriaus, literatūroje arba ant pakuotės pateiktas simbolis reiškia, kad gaminiai ir akumuliatoriai eksploatacijos pabaigoje turi būti nugabenti į savivaldybės nurodytą atskirą atliekų surinkimo vietą. Tokiu būdu bus užtikrinta, kad EEĮ atliekos būtų tinkamai perdirbtos ir tvarkomos tausojant vertingus medžiagų išteklius, saugant žmonių sveikatą ir aplinką. Daugiau informacijos gausite kreipęsi į savivaldybę, mažmenininką ar buitinių atliekų tvarkymo tarnybą, taip pat – apsilankę interneto svetainėje https://www.hihonor.com/.Radijo dažnių poveikio informacijaŠalyse, kuriose pasirinkta SAR norma – 2,0 W/kg 10 gramų kūno audinio. Šis įrenginys atitinka radijo dažnio specifikacijas, jei yra naudojamas 0,0 cm atstumu nuo kūno. Didžiausia užregistruota SAR vertė: SAR kūnui: 0,352 W/kg.Atitiktis ES reglamentamsŠiuo dokumentu „Honor Device Co., Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad įrenginys NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 atitinka Direktyvas RED 2014/53/ES, PMNA 2011/65/ES ir ErP 2009/125/EB. Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos versiją, išsamios ErP informacijos ir naujausios informacijos apie priedus bei programinę įrangą rasite šioje svetainėje: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Apribojimai 5 GHz dažnių juostoje5 150–5 350 MHz dažnių juosta skirta naudoti patalpose šiose šalyse: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Dažnių juostos ir galiaWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmPrekybiniai ženklai ir leidimaiKompiuteryje iš anksto įdiegta trečiosios šalies operacinė sistema arba iš anksto neįdiegta jokios sistemos. Trečiosios šalies operacinės sistemos prekės ženklas priklauso trečiajai šaliai. Pavyzdžiui, „Microsoft“ ir „Windows“ yra „Microsoft“ prekių ženklai.
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	Įjungimas ir įkrovimas
	Saugos informacija
	Informacija apie atliekų tvarkymą ir perdirbimą
	Radijo dažnių poveikio informacija
	Atitiktis ES reglamentams
	Prekybiniai ženklai ir leidimai

	HrvatskiPrije upotrebe uređaja pregledajte i preuzmite najnoviji korisnički priručnik na adresi https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Uključivanje i punjenjePrilikom prve upotrebe računala jednostavno ga priključite na napajanje te će se ono uključiti.Prilikom sljedećeg uključivanja računala pritisnite i držite tipku za uključivanje/isključivanje sve dok tipkovnica ne zasvijetli.Vaše računalo opremljeno je ugrađenom punjivom baterijom koju možete puniti pomoću isporučenog prilagodnika i kabela za punjenje. Pokazivač tijekom punjenja treperi u bijeloj boji.Prisilno isključivanje: pritisnite i držite tipku za napajanje dulje od 10 sekundi. Imajte na umu da će to rezultirati gubitkom svih podataka koji nisu spremljeni.Sigurnosne informacije• Da biste spriječili moguće oštećenje sluha, nemojte dugotrajno slušati pri visokoj glasnoći.•Posavjetujte se s liječnikom i proizvođačem uređaja kako biste utvrdili hoće li rad uređaja ometati rad vašeg medicinskog uređaja.•Izbjegavajte upotrebu uređaja u prašnjavom, vlažnom i prljavom okruženju te u blizini magnetskog polja.•Idealne temperature: 0°C – 35°C za rad, -10°C – +45°C za pohranu.•Prilikom punjenja prilagodnik mora biti uključen u utičnicu koja je u blizini uređaja i lako dostupna. Upotrebljavajte odobrene prilagodnike za napajanje i punjače.•Ako uređaj ne upotrebljavate tijekom duljeg vremenskog razdoblja, isključite punjač iz električnih utičnica i uređaja.•Bateriju držite podalje od vatre, prekomjerne topline i izravne sunčeve svjetlosti. Nemojte je postavljati na grijače ili u njihovu blizinu. Nemojte je rastavljati, preinačavati, bacati ili stiskati. Nemojte u bateriju umetati strane predmete te je nemojte uranjati u vodu ili druge tekućine, kao ni izlagati vanjskoj sili ili pritisku jer to može uzrokovati curenje, pregrijavanje, zapaljivanje te čak i eksploziju baterije.•Nemojte pokušavati sami zamijeniti bateriju jer biste je mogli oštetiti, što može uzrokovati pregrijavanje, požar i ozljedu. Bateriju ugrađenu u vaš uređaj treba servisirati tvrtka Honor ili ovlašteni davatelj usluge.Informacije o odlaganju i recikliranju Simbol na proizvodu, bateriji, dokumentaciji ili pakiranju označava da se proizvode i baterije mora na kraju radnog vijeka odnijeti na zasebna mjesta za prikupljanje otpada koja su odredile lokalne vlasti. Time će se osigurati da se recikliranje otpadne električne i elektroničke opreme (EEE) te rukovanje njome obavlja na način koji čuva vrijedne materijale i štiti ljudsko zdravlje i okoliš. Za više informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, maloprodajnom trgovcu, službi za odlaganje komunalnog otpada ili posjetite web-mjesto https://www.hihonor.com/.Informacije o izlaganju zračenju radijskih frekvencijaZa države koje su usvojile ograničenje specifične stope apsorpcije (SAR) od 2,0 W/kg na 10 grama tkiva. Uređaj je u skladu sa specifikacijama za radijsku frekvenciju kada se upotrebljava na udaljenosti od 0,0 cm od tijela. Najviša prijavljena SAR vrijednost: SAR za područje tijela: 0,352 W/kg.Usklađenost sa zakonodavstvom EU-aTvrtka Honor Device Co., Ltd. ovim putem izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 u skladu sa sljedećim direktivama: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EZ. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti, detaljne informacije o proizvodima koji koriste energiju te najnovije informacije o dodacima i softveru dostupne su na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Ograničenja za pojas od 5 GHz:Raspon frekvencije od 5150 do 5350 MHz ograničen je na uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima u: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvencijski pojasevi i snagaWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmZaštitni znakovi i dozvoleNa računalu je unaprijed instaliran operacijski sustav treće strane ili na njemu nije unaprijed instaliran nijedan sustav. Zaštitni znak operacijskog sustava treće strane vlasništvo je treće strane. Na primjer, „Microsoft” i „Windows” zaštitni su znakovi tvrtke Microsoft.
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	SlovenščinaPred uporabo naprave preglejte in prenesite najnovejši uporabniški priročnik na: https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Vklop in polnjenjeRačunalnik pri prvi uporabi priključite na vir napajanja, da se vklopi.Ko znova vklopite računalnik, pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop in ga držite, dokler tipkovnica ne zasveti.Računalnik ima vgrajeno baterijo za polnjenje, ki jo lahko polnite s priloženim polnilnikom in polnilnim kablom. Lučka stanja med polnjenjem utripa belo.Vsiljena zaustavitev: pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop in ga pridržite več kot 10 s. Upoštevajte, da boste pri tem izgubili vse neshranjene podatke.Varnostne informacije• Ne predvajajte zvoka pri visoki glasnosti dlje časa, saj lahko pride do okvare sluha.•Pri svojem zdravniku in proizvajalcu naprave se pozanimajte, ali lahko uporaba naprave moti delovanje vašega medicinskega pripomočka.•Naprave ne uporabljajte na prašnem, vlažnem ali umazanem mestu ali v bližini magnetnega polja.•Idealne temperature: od 0 °C do 35 °C za delovanje, od -10 °C do +45 °C za shranjevanje.•Pri polnjenju priključite polnilnik v enostavno dostopno električno vtičnico v bližini. Uporabljajte odobrene polnilnike in napajalnike.•Če naprave dlje časa ne nameravate uporabljati, izključite polnilnik iz električne vtičnice in naprave.•Baterije ne izpostavljajte ognju, prekomerni toploti ali neposredni sončni svetlobi. Ne odlagajte je na grelne naprave ali v njih. Baterije ne razstavljajte, spreminjajte, mečite ali stiskajte. Vanjo ne vstavljajte tujkov, ne potapljajte je v tekočine in ne izpostavljajte je zunanji sili ali pritisku, saj lahko to povzroči puščanje, pregrevanje, vžig ali celo eksplozijo.•Baterije ne poskušajte zamenjati sami, saj jo lahko poškodujete, kar lahko povzroči pregrevanje, požar ali poškodbo. Vgrajeno baterijo v napravi mora servisirati družba Honor ali pooblaščeni ponudnik storitev.Informacije o odlaganju med odpadke in recikliranju Ta simbol na izdelku, bateriji, dokumentaciji ali embalaži pomeni, da je treba izdelek in baterije ob koncu življenjske dobe odložiti na ločenih zbirnih mestih za odpadke, ki jih določijo lokalni organi. S tem bo odpadna električna in elektronska oprema (EEO) reciklirana in obravnavana na način, ki ohranja dragocene materiale ter varuje zdravje ljudi in okolje. Za več informacij se obrnite na lokalne organe, prodajalca ali službo za odstranjevanje gospodinjskih odpadkov oz. obiščite spletno mesto https://www.hihonor.com/.Informacije o izpostavljenosti radiofrekvenčnemu sevanjuZa države, ki so sprejele omejitev SAR na 2,0 W/kg na 10 g tkiva. Naprava ustreza specifikacijam RF za uporabo pri oddaljenosti 0,0 cm od telesa. Najvišja izmerjena vrednost SAR: SAR ob telesu: 0,352 W/kg.Skladnost z uredbami EUDružba Honor Device Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je ta naprava NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 v skladu z naslednjo direktivo: Direktiva 2014/53/EU o radijski opremi (RED), Direktiva 2011/65/EU o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v električni in elektronski opremi (RoHS), Direktiva 2009/125/ES za izdelke, povezane z energijo (ErP). Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti, podrobne informacije o direktivi ErP in najnovejše informacije o dodatni in programski opremi so na voljo na naslednjem internetnem naslovu: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Omejitve v 5-GHz pasu:Frekvenčni razpon med 5150 in 5350 MHz je omejen na notranjo uporabo v naslednjih državah: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenčni pasovi in močWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmBlagovne znamke in dovoljenjaV računalniku je vnaprej nameščen operacijski sistem neodvisnega proizvajalca ali ni vnaprej nameščen noben sistem. Blagovna znamka operacijskega sistema neodvisnega ponudnika pripada tretji osebi. »Microsoft« in »Windows« sta na primer blagovni znamki družbe Microsoft.
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	МакедонскиПред да го користите уредот, прегледајте го и преземете го најновото упатство за корисници од https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Вклучување и полнењеКога првпат го користите компјутерот, само вклучете го во напојување и тој ќе се вклучи.Кога повторно го вклучувате компјутерот, притиснете го и задржете го копчето за вклучување/исклучување додека тастатурата не се осветли.Компјутерот има вградена батерија на полнење и може да ја полните со користење на адаптерот и кабелот за полнење што е доставен со него. Показателот трепка во бела боја текот на полнењето.Принудно исклучување: притиснете го и задржете го копчето за вклучување/исклучување подолго од 10 секунди. Имајте предвид дека тоа ќе предизвика губење на сите незачувани податоци.Информации за безбедност• За да спречите можно оштетување на слухот, не слушајте долг временски период со голема јачина на звукот.•Консултирајте се со доктор и со производителот на уредот за да определите дали користењето на уредот може да влијае врз работата на вашиот медицински уред.•Не користете го уредот на места каде што има прашина, влага или нечистотија, или во близина на магнетно поле.•Идеални температури: од 0°C до 35°C за работа, -10°C до +45°C за чување.•При полнење, адаптерот треба да биде вклучен во штекер во близина што е лесно достапен. Користете одобрени адаптери за напојување и полначи.•Исклучете го полначот од електричниот штекер и од уредот ако уредот не се користи долго време.•Чувајте ја батеријата подалеку од оган, прекумерна топлина и директна сончева светлина. Не ставајте ја на или во уреди за затоплување. Не расклопувајте ја, не изменувајте ја, не фрлајте ја и не гмечете ја. Не ставајте туѓи тела во неа, не потопувајте ја во течности и не изложувајте ја на надворешна сила или притисок бидејќи тоа може да предизвика истекување, прегревање и запалување, па дури и да експлодира.•Не обидувајте се да ја заменувате батеријата самостојно – може да ја оштетите батеријата, а тоа може да предизвика прегревање, пожар и повреда. Сервисирањето на вградената батерија во вашиот уред треба да го врши Honor или овластен давател на услуги.Информации за фрлање и рециклирање Симболот на производот, батеријата, литературата или амбалажата значат дека производите и батериите треба да се однесат во посебни места за собирање отпад одредени од локалните власти по крајот на работниот век. На тој начин ќе се обезбеди дека отпадот од електричната и електронската опрема ќе се рециклира и ќе се третира на начин што ги зачувува вредните материјали и го заштитува здравјето на луѓето и околината. За повеќе информации, контактирајте со локалните власти, продавачот или службата за фрлање на отпадот од домаќинствата или посетете ја веб-локацијата https://www.hihonor.com/.Информации за изложеност на радиофреквенцииЗа земји што го прифаќаат ограничувањето за SAR од 2,0 W/kg над 10 грама ткиво. Уредот ги исполнува спецификациите за RF кога се користи растојание од 0,0 cm од телото. Највисока пријавена вредност на SAR: SAR на тело: 0,352 W/kg.Усогласеност со прописите на ЕУНие, Honor Device Co., Ltd. изјавуваме дека овој уред NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 е во согласност со следниве Директиви: RED 2014/53/ЕУ, RoHS 2011/65/ЕУ, ErP 2009/125/EЗ. Целиот текст на Декларацијата за усогласеност за ЕУ, деталните информации за ErP и најновите информации за додатоци и софтвер се достапни на следнава интернет-адреса: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Ограничувања во опсегот од 5 GHz:Фреквентниот опсег од 5150 до 5350 MHz е ограничен на употреба во затворен простор во следниве земји: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Фреквентни опсези и моќностWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmТрговски марки и дозволиНа компјутерот е претходно инсталиран оперативен систем од друг производител или не се претходно инсталирани никакви системи. Трговската марка на оперативниот систем од другиот производител му припаѓа на соодветниот друг производител. На пример, „Microsoft“ и „Windows“ се трговски марки на Microsoft.
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	MagyarA készülék használata előtt olvassa el és töltse le a legújabb felhasználói útmutatót a https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/ weboldalról.Bekapcsolás és töltésAmikor a számítógépét az első alkalommal használja, egyszerűen csatlakoztassa a hálózati feszültségre, és az bekapcsol.Amikor újra bekapcsolja a számítógépét, a bekapcsológombot tartsa nyomva, amíg a billentyűzet világítani nem kezd.A számítógép beépített újratölthető akkumulátorral rendelkezik, és azt a hozzá kapott adapter, illetve töltőkábel használatával töltheti. A jelzőfény fehér színnel villog töltés közben.Kényszerített leállítás: A bekapcsológombot tartsa nyomva legalább 10 másodpercig. Ne feledje, hogy ez az el nem mentett adatok elvesztését eredményezi.Biztonsági információk• Az esetleges halláskárosodás elkerülése érdekében ne hallgassa sokáig magas hangerőn a készüléket.•Forduljon az orvosához vagy a készülék gyártójához annak megállapítása érdekében, hogy a készülék használata zavarhatja-e az orvostechnikai eszközök működését.•Kerülje a készülék használatát poros, nedves vagy koszos helyen, illetve mágneses mező közelében.•Ideális hőmérsékletek: 0°C és 35°C között a használathoz, -10°C és +45°C között a tároláshoz.•A készülék töltésekor az adaptert egy közeli és könnyen hozzáférhető hálózati csatlakozóra csatlakoztassa. Használjon jóváhagyott tápadaptereket és töltőket.•Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig nem használja, a töltőt és a készüléket csatlakoztassa le a hálózati feszültségről.•Tartsa az akkumulátort tűztől, túlzott hőtől és közvetlen napfénytől távol. Ne helyezze fűtő készülékekbe vagy készülékekre. Ne szerelje szét, ne módosítsa, és ne dobja el vagy nyomja össze. Ne helyezzen bele idegen tárgyakat, ne merítse folyadékba, ne tegye ki külső erő vagy nyomás hatásának, mivel ezzel az akkumulátor szivárgását, túlmelegedését, meggyulladását vagy robbanását okozhatja.•Az akkumulátort ne próbálja meg saját maga kicserélni, mivel ezzel megsértheti az akkumulátort, ami túlmelegedést, tüzet vagy sérülést okozhat. A készülék beépített akkumulátorát a Honor vagy egy hivatalos szolgáltató javíthatja.Hulladékkezeléssel és újrahasznosítással kapcsolatos tájékoztatás A terméken, akkumulátoron, dokumentáción vagy csomagoláson található szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy a terméket és az akkumulátort a helyi hatóságok által kijelölt külön hulladékgyűjtő pontokra kell vinni az élettartamuk végén. Ez biztosítja az EEE hulladékok újrahasznosíthatóságát és kezelését olyan módon, hogy az értékes anyagaik megőrizhetők legyenek, és azoktól az emberi egészség és a környezet megóvható legyen. Bővebb információért kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi hatóságokkal, a viszonteladóval vagy a háztartási hulladékot kezelő szolgáltatóval, illetve látogasson el a https://www.hihonor.com/ weboldalra.Rádiófrekvenciás kitettséggel kapcsolatos információkAzokban az országokban, amelyek elfogadják a 10 gramm szöveten mért 2,0 W/kg-os SAR-határértéket: A testtől 0,0 cm-es távolságra használva a készülék megfelel a rádiófrekvenciás készülékekre vonatkozó előírásoknak. A legmagasabb mért SAR-érték: SAR-érték a test esetén: 0,352 W/kg.Az európai uniós előírásoknak való megfelelőségA Honor Device Co., Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 készülék megfelel a következő irányelvek rendelkezéseinek: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EK. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege, a részletes ErP-információk és a kiegészítőkre, illetve a szoftverre vonatkozó legfrissebb információk a következő internetcímen állnak rendelkezésre: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Korlátozások az 5 GHz-es sávban:Az 5150 és 5350 MHz közötti frekvenciatartomány beltéri használatra korlátozott a következő országokban: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenciasávok és teljesítményWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmVédjegyek és engedélyekEzen a számítógépen harmadik féltől származó operációs rendszer van előre telepítve, vagy egyáltalán nincs semmilyen rendszer előre telepítve rajta. A harmadik féltől származó operációs rendszer védjegye a harmadik fél tulajdonát képezi. Például a „Microsoft” és a „Windows” a Microsoft védjegyei.
	A készülék használata előtt olvassa el és töltse le a legújabb felhasználói útmutatót a https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/ weboldalról.
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	EestiEnne seadme kasutamist vaadake läbi uusim kasutusjuhend ja laadige see alla aadressil https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.Sisselülitamine ja laadimineKui kasutate arvutit esimest korda, ühendage see vooluvõrku ja see lülitub sisse.Kui arvuti uuesti sisse lülitate, vajutage pikalt toitenuppu, kuni süttivad klaviatuuri tuled.Teie arvuti on varustatud sisseehitatud taaslaetava akuga ja seda saab laadida kaasas oleva laadimiskaabliga. Laadimise ajal vilgub näidik valgelt.Sundsulgemine: vajutage toitenuppu ja hoidke seda all üle 10 sekundi. Arvestage, et sellega kaotate kõik salvestamata andmed.Ohutusteave• Võimaliku kuulmiskahjustuse vältimiseks ärge kuulake pikka aega suure helitugevusega.•Pöörduge arsti või seadme tootja poole, et välja selgitada, kas seadme kasutamine võib häirida teie meditsiiniseadme tööd.•Ärge kasutage seadet tolmuses, niiskes või räpases keskkonnas või magnetvälja läheduses.•Ideaalsed temperatuurid: 0 °C kuni 35 °C töötamiseks ja -10 °C kuni +45 °C hoiustamiseks.•Laadimise ajal tuleb sisestada adapter lähedal asuvasse ja lihtsasti ligipääsetavasse seinakontakti. Kasutage heakskiidetud toiteadaptereid ja laadureid.•Kui seadet pikema aja jooksul ei kasutata, eemaldage laadur pistikupesast ja seadmest.•Hoidke akut eemal lahtises tulest, liigsest kuumusest ja otsesest päikesevalgusest. Ärge pange seda kütteseadmete peale ega sisse. Ärge demonteerige, muutke, visake ega muljuge seda. Ärge sisestage akusse võõrkehi, uputage seda vedelikesse ega rakendage sellele jõudu ega survet, sest see võib põhjustada aku lekkimise, ülekuumenemise, süttimise või isegi plahvatuse.•Ärge proovige akut ise vahetada. Te võite akut kahjustada, mis võib kaasa tuua ülekuumenemise, tulekahju või kehavigastused. Teie seadme sisseehitatud akut tohib hooldada ainult Honor või volitatud teenusepakkuja.Jäätmete kõrvaldamist ja ringlussevõttu puudutav teave Tootel, akul, dokumentatsioonil või pakendil olev sümbol tähendab, et tooted ja akud tuleb nende tööea lõpus viia kohalike võimude määratud eraldi jäätmete kogumispunktidesse. See tagab elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevõtu ning väärtuslikke materjale, inimeste tervist ja keskkonda säästva käitlemise. Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku omavalitsusasutuse, jaemüüja või olmejäätmeid käitleva ettevõttega või minge veebisaidile https://www.hihonor.com/.Raadiosagedusliku kiirguse teaveRiigid, kus kehtib SAR-i piirväärtus 2,0 W/kg 10 g kudede kohta. Seade vastab raadiosageduse spetsifikatsioonidele, kui seda kasutatakse kehast 0,0 cm kaugusel. Suurimad teadaolevad SAR-i väärtused. Keha SAR: 0,352 W/kg.Vastavus EL-i nõueteleKäesolevaga kinnitab Honor Device Co., Ltd., et seade NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 täidab järgmise direktiivi nõudeid: RED 2014/53/EL, RoHS 2011/65/EL, ErP 2009/125/EÜ. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik versioon, üksikasjalik ErP teave ning värskeim tarvikuid ja tarkvara puudutav teave on saadaval järgmisel internetiaadressil: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Piirangud 5 GHz sagedusalas5150–5350 MHz sagedusala on lubatud sisetingimustes kasutamiseks järgmistes riikides: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Sagedusribad ja toideWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmKaubamärgid ja loadArvutil on eelinstallitud muu tootja operatsioonisüsteem või süsteem puudub. Muu tootja operatsioonisüsteemi kaubamärk kuulub sellele tootjale. Näiteks „Microsoft“ ja „Windows“ on ettevõtte Microsoft kaubamärgid.
	Enne seadme kasutamist vaadake läbi uusim kasutusjuhend ja laadige see alla aadressil https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/.
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	NederlandsLees en download de laatste gebruikershandleiding op https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/ voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.Inschakelen en opladenWanneer u uw computer voor het eerst gaat gebruiken, kunt u gewoon de stekker ervan in het stopcontact steken en gaat hij aan.Wanneer u uw computer nogmaals inschakelt, houdt u de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt totdat het toetsenbord oplicht.Uw computer heeft een ingebouwde oplaadbare batterij en u kunt hem opladen met behulp van de adapter en de oplaadkabel die zijn meegeleverd. De indicator knippert wit tijdens het opladen.Afsluiten forceren: Houd de aan/uit-knop gedurende meer dan 10 seconden ingedrukt. Merk op dat dit tot het verlies van niet-opgeslagen gegevens zal leiden.Veiligheidsinformatie• Voorkom ter bescherming van uw gehoor het langdurig luisteren op een hoog geluidsniveau.•Raadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van het apparaat om te bepalen of het gebruik van uw apparaat de werking van uw medische apparaat negatief kan beïnvloeden.•Gebruik het apparaat niet op een stoffige, vochtige of vuile plaats, of naast een magnetisch veld.•Ideale temperaturen: 0°C tot 35°C voor gebruik, -10°C tot +45°C voor opslag.•Tijdens het opladen moet een adapter op een nabijgelegen stopcontact zijn aangesloten en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn. Gebruik goedgekeurde voedingsadapters en opladers.•Haal de stekker van de oplader uit het stopcontact en het apparaat als het apparaat lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt.•Houd de batterij uit de buurt van vuur, overmatige hitte en direct zonlicht. Plaats de batterij niet op of in verwarmingsapparaten. Demonteer of wijzig de batterij niet, gooi er niet meer of knijp er niet in. Steek er geen vreemde objecten in, dompel de batterij niet onder in vloeistoffen en stel hem niet bloot aan externe kracht of druk, aangezien de batterij hierdoor kan gaan lekken, oververhit kan raken, in brand kan vliegen of zelfs kan exploderen.•Probeer de batterij niet zelf te vervangen. U kunt hierdoor de batterij beschadigen, wat kan leiden tot oververhitting, brand of letsel. De in uw apparaat opgenomen batterij moet door Honor of een erkende serviceprovider worden onderhouden.Informatie over afvoeren en recyclen Het symbool op het product, de batterij, de literatuur of de verpakking betekent dat de producten en batterijen aan het einde van hun levensduur naar door de lokale instanties aangewezen afzonderlijke afvalinzamelingspunten moeten worden gebracht. Dit zorgt ervoor dat elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wordt gerecycled op een manier die waardevolle materialen behoudt en de volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt. Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de lokale instanties, met uw verkoper of met de inzamelingsdienst voor huishoudelijk afval. U kunt ook een kijkje nemen op de website https://www.hihonor.com/.Informatie over RF-blootstellingVoor de landen die de SAR-limiet van 2,0 W/kg over 10 gram weefsel aannemen. Het apparaat voldoet aan de RF-specificatie indien gebruikt op een afstand van 0,0 cm van het lichaam. De hoogste gerapporteerde SAR-waarde: lichaam-SAR: 0,352 W/kg.Conformiteit met EU-regelgevingHierbij verklaart Honor Device Co., Ltd. dat dit apparaat NBR-WAH9/NBR-WAI9 voldoet aan de volgende richtlijn: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, de gedetailleerde ErP-informatie en de meest recente informatie over accessoires en software zijn beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://www.hihonor.com/global/legal/certification/.Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frequentiebanden en vermogenWi-Fi 2.4G: 20 dBm, Bluetooth: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5G: 5150-5350MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725MHz: 23 dBm, 5725-5850MHz: 14 dBmHandelsmerken en vergunningenEr is een besturingssysteem van derden vooraf op de computer geïnstalleerd of er is geen enkel systeem vooraf op de computer geïnstalleerd. Het handelsmerk van het besturingssysteem van derden behoort toe aan de derde partij. "Microsoft" en "Windows" zijn bijvoorbeeld handelsmerken van Microsoft.
	Lees en download de laatste gebruikershandleiding op https://www.hihonor.com/global/support/ voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
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